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Chapter 17.02

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sections:
17.02.010 Title.
17.02.020  Purpose.
17.02.030 Interpretation.
17.02.040  Severability.
17.02.010 Title.

The ordinance codified in this title is
known and may be cited as the “Zoning
Ordinance of Cannon Beach, Oregon.”
(Ord. 79-4 81 (1.010))

17.02.020  Purpose.

The purpose of this title is to encourage
appropriate and  orderly  physica
development in the city through standards
for provison of adequate open space for
light and air, desired levels of population
density, workable relationships of land
uses to the transportation system, adequate
community  facilities, assurance  of
opportunities for effective utilization of
land, and to promote in other ways public
hedlth, safety, convenience and generd
welfare. (Ord. 79-4 § 1 (1.020))

17.02.030 Interpretation.

Where the conditions imposed by any
provisions of this title are less restrictive
than comparable conditions imposed by
any other provisions of thistitle, resolution
or comprehensive plan, the provisions
which are more restrictive shall govern.
(Ord. 79-4 § 1 (12.010))
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17.02.040  Severability.

The provisions of thistitle are severable.
If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of
this title is adjudged by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the
decision shall not affect the vaidity of the
remaining portions of this title. (Ord. 79-4
§1 (12.020))

Chapter 17.04
DEFINITIONS
Sections:

17.04.005  Access.
17.04.008  Accessory dwelling.
17.04.010  Accessory structure, use.
17.04.015  Adult day care center.
17.04.025 Alley.
17.04.030  Alteration.
17.04.035 Alteration, structural.
17.04.040  Alteration, temporary.
17.04.045 Amusement arcade.
17.04.050 Amusement device.
17.04.055 Aquaculture.
17.04.057 Basement.
17.04.060 Beach.
17.04.065 Bed and breakfast.
17.04.070  Boarding, lodging or

rooming house.
17.04.075 Bridgecrossing.
17.04.080  Bridge crossing support

structures.
17.04.085  Building.
17.04.087  Building coverage.
17.04.090 Building height.
17.04.095 Building line.
17.04.100  Bulk.
17.04.105 Bulkhead.
17.04.110 Business.
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17.04.115
17.04.118

17.04.120
17.04.125
17.04.130
17.04.132
17.04.135
17.04.140
17.04.145
17.04.150
17.04.155
17.04.160
17.04.165

17.04.167
17.04.170
17.04.175
17.04.180
17.04.185
17.04.190
17.04.195
17.04.198
17.04.200

17.04.205

17.04.210
17.04.215

17.04.220
17.04.225
17.04.227
17.04.230
17.04.235

City.

Compensatory
mitigation.
Condominium.
Cottage industry.

Day care center.
Deflation plain.
Density, net.

Dike.

Dock.

Dredging.

Dune.

Dune, active.

Dune, conditionally
stable.

Dunegrading, remedial.
Dune, older stabilized.
Dune, open sand.
Dune, recently
stabilized.

Dune, younger
stabilized.

Dwelling, apartment or
multiple-family.
Dwelling, duplex or two
family.

Dwelling, owner-
occupied.

Dwelling, single-family
attached.

Dwelling, single -family
or one-family.
Dwelling unit.
Enclosed recreation
uses.

Estuarine enhancement.
Estuarinefill.
Excavation.

Family.

Family day care center.
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17.04.240
17.04.245
17.04.250
17.04.252
17.04.255

17.04.257
17.04.260
17.04.265

17.04.270
17.04.275
17.04.277
17.04.280
17.04.283
17.04.285
17.04.290
17.04.295
17.04.300
17.04.302

17.02.040

Fence.

Floor arearatio.
Foredune, active.
Foredune breaching.
Foredune, conditionally
stable.
Foredunegrading.
Foredune, older.
Formulafood
restaurant.
Frontage.

Grade, ground level.
Grading.

Grazing.

Grossfloor area.
Guest house.
Hedge.

Home occupation.
Horticulture.
Interdune area.
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17.04.305
17.04.307
17.04.310
17.04.312
17.04.315
17.04.320

17.04.325
17.04.330
17.04.335
17.04.340
17.04.345
17.04.350
17.04.355
17.04.360
17.04.365
17.04.370
17.04.375
17.04.380
17.04.385

17.04.390
17.04.395
17.04.400
17.04.405
17.04.410

17.04.412

17.04.415
17.04.420
17.04.425
17.04.430
17.04.432
17.04.435
17.04.440
17.04.445
17.04.447
17.04.448
17.04.450

Kennel.

Kitchen.

L andscaping.

Limited manufacturing.
L ot.

Lot abutting the
oceanshore.

Lot area.

Lot, corner.

L ot cover age.

Lot depth.

Lot, interior.

Lot line.

Lot line, front.

Lot ling, rear.

Lot ling, side.

Lot, through.

Lot width.
Manufactured dwelling.
Manufactured dwelling
park.

Mitigation.

Modular housing.
Motel.

Motd rental unit.
Nonconforming
structureor use.
Nonstructural shoreline
stabilization program.
Ocean flooding.
Outdoor merchandising.
Owner.

Parking space.

Park trailer.

Permit.

Per son.

Piling.

Private parking lot.
Protected wetland.
Public need.

17.04.455
17.04.460
17.04.463
17.04.467
17.04.470
17.04.475
17.04.480
17.04.485
17.04.490
17.04.495
17.04.500
17.04.505
17.04.507
17.04.510
17.04.515
17.04.520
17.04.525

17.04.530
17.04.533
17.04.534
17.04.535
17.04.540
17.04.545

17.04.550
17.04.552

17.04.555
17.04.560
17.04.562
17.04.563

17.04.564
17.04.566
17.04.567
17.04.568
17.04.569
17.04.570
17.04.575

Recreational vehicle.
Recreation vehicle park.
Recycling facility.
Reload facility.
Residential facility.
Residential home.
Resour ce capability.
Restoration.
Restoration, active.
Restoration, estuarine.
Restoration, passive.
Riparian.

Riparian vegetation.
Rip-rap.

Scale.

Shoreland stabilization.
Sign or sign related
definitions.

Solar access.
Stabilizing vegetation.
Stream.

Street.

Structure.

Timeshare
condominium.
Transient merchant.
Transient rental
occupancy.

Tree.

Treeremoval.

Use.

Vacation home rental
occupancy.
Vehicletrip.

Wetland.

Wetland buffer area.
Wetland delineation.
Wood waste processing.
Yard.

Yard, front.
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17.04.578 Yard, ocean.

17.04580 Yard,rear.

17.04.585 Yard, side.

17.04590 Yard, street side.
17.04.005  Access.

“Access’ means the way or means by
which pedestrians and vehicles enter and
leave the property. (Ord. 86-16 § 1(1): Ord.
86-10 § 1(1))

17.04.008  Accessory dwelling.

“Accessory  dwelling” means an
attached or detached dwelling unit which is
located on the same lot on which a single-
family dwelling, modular dwelling or
manufactured dwelling is located (the
primary residence) and which is rented
only for periods of thirty calendar days or
more. (Ord. 95-8 8§ 3)

17.04.010  Accessory structure, use.
“Accessory structure” or  “accessory
use’” means a structure or use incidental
and subordinate to the main use of property
and located on the same lot as the main
use. (Ord. 86-16 § 1(2): Ord. 86-10 § 1(2))

17.04.015  Adult day care center.

“Adult day care center” means a facility
where care is provided to adults for part of
the twenty-four hours of the day in the
home of the person providing the care.
(Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part))

17.04.025  Alley.

“Alley” means a minor way which is
used primarily for vehicular service access
to the back or side of properties otherwise
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abutting on a street. (Ord. 86-16 8§ 1(3):
Ord. 86-10 § 1(3))
17.04.030  Alteration.

“Alteration” means a change in
construction or a change of occupancy.
Where the term “dteration” is applied to a
change of congtruction, it is intended to
apply to any change, addition, or
modification in construction. When the
term is used in connection with a change of
occupancy, it is intended to apply to
changes of occupancy from one trade or
use to another or from one division of trade
or use to another. (Ord. 86-16 § 1(4): Ord.
86-10 § 1(4))

17.04.035 Alteration, structural.

“Structural ateration” means a change
or repair which would tend to prolong the
life of the supporting members of a
building or structure, such as ateration of
bearing walls, foundation, columns, beams
or girders. In addition, any change to the
externa dimensions of the building shall
be considered a structura extension. (Ord.
86-16 § 1 (5): Ord. 86-10 § 1(5))

17.04.040  Alteration, temporary.

“Temporary alteration” means dredging,
filling, or another estuarine alteration
occurring over a specified short period of
time which is needed to facilitate a use
dlowed by an acknowledged plan.
Temporary aterations may not be for more
than three years and the affected area must
be restored to its previous condition.
Temporary aterations include:

1. Alterations to establish mitigation
sites, estuarine enhancement, and alteration
for bridge construction or repair, and
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2. Minor structures (such as blinds)
necessary for research and educationd

195 (Cannon Beach Supp. No. 8, 6-05)



observation. (Ord. 86-16 § 1(6): Ord. 86-
10 § 1(6))

17.04.045  Amusement arcade.

“Amusement arcade’” means any
business location at which more than four
amusement devices are located. (Ord. 88-
12 § 1 (part))

17.04.050 Amusement device.
“Amusement device’ means any
mechanical, electronic, mechanical-
electronic or non-mechanical mechanism
which is designed for the amusement of
players or operators and is complete in
itself having as its purpose the production
or creation of a game of skill, amusement,
entertainment or test of strength, includ-

[Next page intentionally left blank]
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ing, but not limited to video games of any
types, shuffleboard, coin-operated devices
utilizing tables, boards or cases of any size
whatever, balls, sticks, cues, pegs or
marbles, and whether or not any
motivating force involved is furnished by
the player or device. (Ord. 88-12 § 1 (part))

17.04.055 Aquaculture.

“Aquaculture” means the raising,
feeding, planting and harvesting of fish and
shellfish, and associated  facilities
necessary for that use. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (7):
Ord. 86-10 81 (7))

17.04.057 Basement.

“Basement” means that portion of a
building which is partially or completely
below grade, but not including a crawl
space. (Ord. 03-7 § 4)

17.04.060  Beach.

“Beach” means gently sloping areas of
loose material (e.g., sand, gravel, cobbles)
that extend landward from the low water
line (extreme low tide) to a point where
there is a definite change in the materia
type or landform or to the line of year-
round established vegetation. In most
cases, the line of vegetation is followed by
the Oregon Beach Coordinate or zone line,
as defined by ORS 390.770. Where the
vegetation line is eastward or landward of
the coordinate line, the eastward line of the
beach shall be the actual line of vegetation.
(Ord. 86-16 § 1 (8): Ord. 86-10 8 1 (8))

17.04.065 Bed and breakfast.
“Bed and breskfast” is an owner
occupied dwelling where no more than two
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rooms are available for transient lodging.
(Ord. 92-11 § 1: Ord. 86-16 § 1 (9): Ord.
86-1081 (9))
17.04.070  Boarding, lodging or
rooming house.

“Boarding, lodging or rooming house’
means a building where lodging with or
withot meas is provided for
compensation for not less than three nor
more than fifteen persons in addition to
members of the family occupying such
building. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (10): Ord. 86-10
§1(10))

17.04.075 Bridgecrossing.

“Bridge crossing” means the portion of
a bridge spanning a waterway or wetlands,
not including supporting structures or fill.
(Ord. 86-16 § 1 (11): Ord. 86-10 8 1 (11))
17.04.080 Bridge crossing support
structures.

“Bridge crossing support structures’
means piers, pilings and similar structures
necessary to support a bridge span but not
including fill for causeways or approaches.
(Ord. 86-16 § 1 (12): Ord. 86-10 8§ 1 (12))

17.04.085 Building.

“Building” means a structure built for
the support, shelter or enclosure of persons,
animals or property of any kind. (Ord. 86-
16 § 1 (13): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (13))

17.04.087  Building coverage.
“Building coverage’” means the portion
of the lot area that is covered by buildings.
The area of the buildings shall be measured
a ther exterior perimeter. Buildings

(Cannon Beach 10-04)



include dwellings, accessory structures,
garages and carports. (Ord. 92-11 8§ 5)

17.04.090 Building height.

“Building height” means the vertica
distance measured from the average
elevation of existing grade to the highest
point of the roof surface of a flat roof, to
the top of a mansard roof, or to the mean
height level between the eaves and the
ridge for a pitched roof. Average elevation
of existing grade shall be measured at the
vertical projection of the enclosed building
space. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (14): Ord. 8610 § 1

(14))

17.04.095 Building line.

“Building lineg” means a horizonta line
that coincides with the front side of the
main building. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (15): Ord.
86-10 § 1 (15))

17.04.100 Bulk.
“Bulk” means cubic volume of building.
(Ord. 86-16 § 1 (16): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (16))

17.04.105  Bulkhead.

“Bulkhead” means a vertical wall of
steel, timber or concrete piling. (Ord. 86-
16 81 (17): Ord. 86-10 8 1 (17))

17.04.110 Business.

“Business’ means any commercia or
noncommercial  activity, service or
institution or governmental unit. (Ord. 86-
16 § 1 (18): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (18))
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17.04.115  City.

“City” means the city of Cannon Beach,
Oregon. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (19): Ord. 86-10 §
1(19)

17.04.118  Compensatory mitigation.

“Compensatory mitigation” means the
cregtion, restoration or enhancement of a
wetland area to maintain the functiona
characteristics and processes of the
wetland system, such as its naturd
biologica productivity, habitats, aesthetic
qualities, species diversity, open space,
unique features and water quality. (Ord.
94-29 § 1 (part))

17.04.120  Condominium.

“Condominium” means a multiple
family dwelling, duplex or single unit, in
which the dwelling units are individualy
owned, with each owner having a
recordable deed enabling the unit to be
sold, mortgaged or exchanged
independently, under the provisons of
Oregon Revised Statutes. (Ord. 86-16 8 1
(20): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (20))

17.04.125 Cottageindustry.

“Cottage industry” means a smal
business activity which may involve the
provison of services or manufacture and
sale of products, is carried on by a member
of the family living on the premises with
no more than one other person employed
by the family member, and is not
detrimental to the overall character of the
neighborhood. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (21): Ord.
86-10 §1 (21))
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17.04.130 Day care center.

“Day care center” means afacility other
than the residence of the day care provider,
which receives three or more children for a
part of the twenty-four hours of the day for
the purpose of providing care and board
apart from the children's parents or
guardians. (Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part))

17.04.132  Deflation plain.

“Deflation plain” means an interdune
area which is windscoured to the height of
the summer water table. (Ord. 94-08 § 3

(part))

17.04135 Density, net.

“Net density” means the number of
dwelling units per unit of land expressed as
the number of square feet of land per
dwelling unit. The net density for any lot is
computed by dividing the net square
footage of the parcel by the number of
dwelling units. The net square footage is
determined by subtracting from the tota
square footage of the parcel that which is
deemed necessary for street dedication and
that area used for private streets and
common driveways, if any. (Ord. 86-16 8
1(22): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (22))

17.04.140 Dike.

“Dike” is a structure designed and built
to prevent inundation of a parcel of land by
water. (Ord. 86-16 § 1(23): Ord. 86-10 8 1

(23))

17.04.145 Dock.

“Dock” means a pier or secured float or
floats for boat tie-up o other water use,
often associated with a specific land use on
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the adjacent shoreland. (Ord. 86-16 § 1
(24): Ord. 86-10 § 1(24))

17.04.150 Dredging.

“Dredging” means the remova of
sediment or other materia from a stream,
river, estuary or other aquatic area for the
purpose of deepening a navigationa
channel or other purposes. (Ord. 86-16 §
1(25): Ord. 86-10 § 1(25))

17.04.155 Dune.

“Dune” means a hill or ridge of sand
built up by wind along sandy coasts. (Ord.
86-16 & 1(26)(pat): Ord. 86-10 § 1

(26)(part))

17.04.160 Dune, active.

“Active dune’” means a dune that
migrates, grows and diminishes from the
force of wind and supply of sand. Active
dunes include all open sand dunes, active
hummocks and active foredunes. (Ord. 86-
16 § 1(26)(part): Ord. 86-10 § 1(26)(part))

17.04.165 Dune, conditionally stable.
“Conditionally stable dune’” means a
dune presently in a stable condition, but
vulnerable to becoming active due to
fragile vegetative cover. (Ord. 86-16 §
1(26)(part): Ord. 86-10 § 1(26)(part))

17.04.167 Dunegrading, remedial.

“Remedia dune grading” means grading
that is undertaken on an active dune in
order to protect existing improvements
from the effects of wind-borne sand. The
grading is intended to remedy the effect of
sand inundation that hes already occurred.
(Ord. 94-08 § 3 (part))
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17.04.170  Dune, older stabilized.
“Older stabilized dune” means a dune
that is stable from wind erosion and that
has significant soil development and that
may include diverse forest cover. May
include older foredunes. (Ord. 86-16 §
1(26)(part): Ord. 86-10 § 1(26)(part))

17.04.175 Dune, open sand.

“Open sand dune” means a collective
term for active, unvegetated dune land
forms. (Ord. 86-16 § 1(26)(part): Ord. 86-
10 § 1(26)(part))

17.04.180  Dune, recently stabilized.

“Recently stabilized dune” means a
dune with sufficient vegetation to be
stabilized from wind erosion, but with
little, if any, development of soil or
cohesion of sand under the vegetation.
Recently  stabilized  dunes  include
conditionally stable foredunes,
conditionally stable dunes, dune complexes
and younger stabilized dunes. (Ord. 86-16
§ 1(26)(part): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (26)(part))

17.04.185 Dune, younger stabilized.
“Younger stabilized dune” means a
wind stable dune with weakly developed
soils and vegetation. (Ord. 86-16 §
1(26)(part): Ord. 86-10 § 1(26)(part))
17.04.190 Dwadling, apartment or
multiple-family.
“Apartment or multiple-family
dwelling” means a building or portion
thereof, designed for occupancy by three or
more families living independently of each
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other. (Ord. 86-16 § 1(31): Ord. 86-10 §
1(31))
17.04.195 Dwadling, duplex or two-
family.

“Duplex or two-family dwelling” means
a building, or buildings, containing two
dwelling units with or without a common
wall or celing and where there are no
direct interior connecting doorways. (Ord.
03-7 § 1: Ord. 95-8 § 2: Ord. 92-11 § 2:
Ord. 90-10 8 1 (Appx. A 8§ 1(3)): Ord. 86-
16 § 1(30): Ord. 86-10 § 1(30))

17.04.198  Dwelling, owner-occupied.

“Owner-occupied dwelling” means a
dwelling that is the residence of the person
that is the owner of the lot on which the
dwelling is located, as indicated by the
records of the county assessor. Residence
is defined to mean the place where a
person resides a maority of the time
during ayear. (Ord. 92-11 § 6)

17.04.200 Dwsdling, single-family
attached.
“Sngle-family  attached  dwelling”

means an individually owned single-family
attached dwelling, such as a townhouse.
(Ord. 86-16 8§ 1(28): Ord. 86-10 § 1(28))
17.04.205 Dwsdlling, single-family or
one-family.

“Single-family or one-family dwelling”
means a detached building, other than a
manufactured home or modular home,
containing one dwelling unit and not
including timeshare ownership of that
dwelling unit. (Ord. 90-10 8§ 1 (Appx. A 8
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1(2)): Ord. 86-16 § 1(29): Ord. 86-10 §
1(29))

17.04.210 Dwadlling unit.

“Dwelling unit” means a room or group
of rooms including living, cooking and
sanitation facilities designed for occupancy
by one or more persons living as a
household unit with a common interior
access to dl living, kitchen and bathroom
areas. No dwelling unit shall have more
than one kitchen. (Ord. 03-7 8§ 2: Ord. 86-
16 § 1(27): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (27))

17.04.215 Enclosed recreation uses.

“Enclosed recreation uses’ means active
sports uses covered by a structure in order
to provide year-round activity, including
swimming pools, tennis and handball
courts and racquetball courts, and no
others. (Ord. 86-16 § 1(32): Ord. 86-10 §
1(32))

17.04.220 Estuarineenhancement.

“Estuarine enhancement” means an
action which results in a long-term
improvement of existing estuarine
functional characteristics and processes
that is not the result of a restoration action
or the creation of additional estuarine
habitat. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (33): Ord. 86-10 §
1(33))

17.04.225 Estuarinefill.

“Estuarine fill” means the placement by
man of sediments or other materia in an
aguatic area to create new shorelands or on
shorelands to raise the eevation of the
land. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (34): Ord. 86-10 8 1

(34))
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17.04.227  Excavation.
“Excavation” means the removal of
earth material. (Ord. 94-29 § 1 (part))

17.04.230  Family.

“Family” means an individual or two or
more persons living together as one
housekeeping unit and using one kitchen.
(Ord. 92-11 § 3: Ord. 86-16 § 1(35): Ord.
86-10 § 1 (35))

17.04.235 Family day care center.

“Family day care center” means a day
care facility where care is provided in the
home of the provider to fewer than thirteen
children including children of the provider,
regardless of full- or part-time status. (Ord.
89-3 § 1 (part))

17.04.240 Fence.

“Fence” means a protective or confining
barrier constructed of wood, masonry or
wire mesh. Fence does not include hedges
or other plantings. (Ord. 86-16 8§ 1 (36):
Ord. 86-10 § 1 (36))

17.04.245 Floor arearatio.

“Floor area ratio” means the gross floor
area divided by the lot area and is usually
expressed as a decimal fraction. (Ord. 90-
11 A 81 (Appx. A §1(2): Ord. 79-4 8
1.030 (part))

17.04.250 Foredune, active.

“Active foredune€’ means an unstable
barrier ridge of sand paralleling the beach
and subject to wind erosion, water erosion
and growth from new sand deposits. Active
foredunes may include areas with beach
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grass and occur in sandspits and at
rivermouths as well as elsewhere. (Ord. 86-
16 § 1(38): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (38))

17.04.252  Foredune breaching.
“Foredune breaching” means the
alteration of the crest of an active foredune
or a conditionally stable foredune where
the dteration is not undertaken as part of a
foredune grading plan. (Ord. 94-08 § 3

(part))

17.04.255  Foredune, conditionally
stable.

“Conditionally stable foredune” means
an active foredune that has ceased growing
in height and that has become conditionally
stable with regard to wind erosion. (Ord.

86-16 § 1 (39): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (39))

17.04.257  Foredunegrading.

“Foredune grading” means the ateration
of active dunes in a manner that changes
their shape or height. Foredune grading is
intended to be preventive and is undertaken
primarily for view enhancement. (Ord. 94-
08 8§ 3 (part))

17.04.260  Foredune, older.

“Older foredune” means a conditionally
stable foredune that has become wind
stabilized by diverse vegetation and soil
development. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (40): Ord.
86-10 § 1 (40))

17.04.265 Formulafood restaurant.
“Formula food restaurant” means a
restaurant required by contractua or other
arrangements to offer standardized menus,
ingredients, food preparation, interior or
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exterior design, or uniforms. (Ord. 86-16 §
1 (42): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (42))

17.04.270  Frontage.

“Frontage” means property abutting on a
street. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (41): Ord. 86-108 1
(41))

17.04.275 Grade, ground level.
“Ground level grade’” means the average
elevation of the existing ground elevation
before construction at the corner of all
walls of a building. Where a building has
more than four corners, the average
elevation shall be measured from the four
corners of a sguare or rectangle that
encloses the foundation of the proposed
structure. (Ord. 90-10 8 1 (Appx. A § 1
(4)): Ord. 86-16 8 1 (43): Ord. 86-108 1

(43))

17.04.277  Grading.

“Grading” means any excavation or
filling or a combination thereof. (Ord. 94-
29 § 1 (part))

17.04.280 Grazing.

“Grazing” means the use of land for
pasture of horses, cattle, sheep, goats
and/or other domestic herbivorous animals,
aone or in conjunction with agricultural
pursuits. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (44): Ord. 86-10
§1(44))

17.04.283  Grossfloor area.

“Gross floor area’” means the sum, in
square feet, of the gross horizontal areas of
al floors of a building, as measured from
the exterior walls of a building, including
supporting columns and unsupported wall

(Cannon Beach 10-04)



projections (except eaves, uncovered
balconies, fireplaces and  smilar
architectural features), or if appropriate,
from the center line of a dividing wall
between buildings. Gross foor area shal
include:

a). Garages and carports.

b). Entirely closed porches.

C). Basement or attic areas determined to
be habitable by the city’s building officid,
based on the definitions in the building
code.

d). Unhabitable basements areas where
the finished floor level of the first floor
above the basement is more than three feet
above the average existing grade around
the perimeter of the building’ s foundation.

In addition the calculation of gross floor
area shall include the following:

e). All portions of the floor area of a
story where the distance between the
finished floor and the average of the top of
the framed walls that support the roof
system measures more than fifteen feet
shall be counted as two hundred percent of
that floor area. (Ord. 03-7 8 3: Ord. 93-3 §
1: Ord. 90-11 A 8 1 (Appx. A 8§ 1 (D):
Ord. 86-16 8 1 (37): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (37))

17.04.285 Guest house.

“Guest house” means a structure of no
more than four hundred fifty square feet of
site area used in conjunction with the main
building for temporary housing of non-
paying visitors and guests and containing
no cooking facilities. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (46):
Ord. 86-10 § 1 (46))
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17.04.290 Hedge.

“Hedge’” means any combination of
nonannua plantings intended to form an
obstruction to ingress and egress, and
vision, such planting providing no physical
or visua space between individua
plantings and where branches or foliage of
one planting physically contact adjacent
plantings. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (47): Ord. 86-10
81 (47))

17.04.295 Homeoccupation.

“Home occupation” means a business
which is carried out in a dwelling unit as
an accessory use to that dwelling unit.
(Ord. 97-6 § 1 Ord. 86-16 § 1 (48): Ord.
86-10 § 1 (48))

17.04.300 Horticulture.
“Horticulture” means the cultivation d

plants, garden crops, tree and/or nursery

stock. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (49): Ord. 86-10§ 1

(49))

17.04.302 Interdune area.

“Interdune area’ means the area from
the toe of the dope of the lee side of a
foredune to the foredope of the next dune
landward. Interdune areas include deflation
plains. (Ord. 94-08 § 3 (part))

17.04.305 Kennel.

“Kennel” means any lot or premises on
which four or more dogs, more than four
months of age, are kept. (Ord. 86-16 § 1
(50): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (50))

17.04.307  Kitchen.
“Kitchen” means aroom, or portion of a
room which is designed, intended or used
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for food preparation or cooking. (Ord. 03-7
§5)

17.04.310 Landscaping.

“Landscaping” means the total ground
area of a lot free of permanent structures
from the ground upward to the sky (areas
located under projections from buildings as
provided by Section 17.90.070 may aso be
designated as landscaping). Landscaping
includes living plant material such astrees,
grass, bushes, shrubs, flowers and
nonliving materials such as benches,
uncovered wakways and courtyards
consisting of brick, decorative rock or
other decorative materials. Landscaping
does not include covered wakways,
porches, areas under overhanging portions
of buildings which are in excess of those
provided by Section 17.90.070, areas under
bridges and similar areas which are not
open to the sky. (Ord. 90-3 § 1: Ord. 86-16
§1 (51): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (51))

17.04.312  Limited manufacturing.

“Limited manufacturing” means an
establishment engaged in the on-site
production, processing, assembling and
packaging of finished products by
manufacturing methods which involve only
the use of hand tools or light mechanical
equipment and where al operations are
conducted entirely within an enclosed
structure and whose operations impose a
negligible impact on the surrounding
environment as measured in terms of noise,
vibration, smoke, dust or pollutants. (Ord.
98-17 § 1)
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17.04.315 Lot.
“Lot” means a plot, parcd, or tract of
land. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (52): Ord. 86-108 1

(52)
17.04.320 Lot abutting the
oceanshore.

“Lot abutting the oceanshore” means a
lot which abuts the Oregon Coordinate
Line or alot where there is no buildable lot
between it and the Oregon Coordinate
Line. (Ord. 86-16 8 1 (53): Ord. 86-1081

(53))

17.04.325 Lot area

“Lot area’ means the total area of a lot
measured in a horizontal plane within the
lot boundary lines exclusive of public and
private roads, except that the measurement
of lot area shall not include portions of a
lot located west of the Oregon Coordinate
Line. (Ord. 94-08 § 1. Ord. 90-11A § 1
(Appx. A 8 1 (3)): Ord. 86-16 § 1 (54):
Ord. 86-10 8§ 1 (54))

17.04.330 Lot, corner.

“Corner lot” means a lot abutting on two
or more streets, other than an dley, at their
intersections. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (55): Ord.
86-10 §1 (55))

17.04.335 Lot coverage.

“Lot coverage” means the portion of the
lot area that is covered with the following
improvements:

1. The aea within the exterior
perimeter of al buildings, including
dwellings, accessory buildings, garages
and carports; and
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2. The area of dl structures that are
thirty inches in height above the existing
grade, including porches, decks, stairways,
and

3. Paved or graveled areas designated
for off-street parking; and

4. That portion of the area of decks,
less than thirty inches in height above the
existing grade, patios, courtyards, and
graveled and paved areas, other than
designated off-street parking, which
exceeds twenty-five percent of the
alowable lot coverage.

Lot coverage is expressed as the
percentage of the lot areathat is covered by
the site improvements listed above.

The following improvements shall not
be included in the caculation of lot
coverage:

A. Projections from buildings such as
eaves, overhangs and bay windows which
meet the requirements of Section
17.90.070, Projections into required yards,

B. Arbors not exceeding one hundred
twenty square feet in area; and

C. Decks, less than thirty inches in
height above the existing grade, patios,
courtyards and graveled and paved aress,
other than designated off street parking,
whose total area does not exceed twenty-
five percent of the allowable lot coverage.

Example: The lot size is five thousand
square feet. The alowable lot coverage is
fifty percent, or two thousand five hundred
square feet. The proposed ste
improvements are: a house with an area
within its exterior perimeter of one
thousand five hundred sguare feet; a
graveled parking area of four hundred
square feet; and decks, less than thirty

203

17.04.340

inches above grade with an area of one
thousand square feet. The deck area that is
included as part of the lot coverage is
determined as follows: total deck area less
that portion which does not exceed twenty-
five percent of the alowable lot coverage
of two thousand five hundred square feet
or, 1,000 - 625 (.25 x 2,500) = 375 square
feet. The lot coverage of the proposed
development is site improvements (1,500 +
400 + 375) divided by lot area (5,000) or
forty-five and one-half percent. (Ord. 92-
11 84: Ord. 86-16 81 (56): Ord. 86-108 1

(56))

17.04.340 Lot depth.

“Lot depth” means the average
horizontal distance between the front lot
line and the rear lot line. (Ord. 86-16 § 1
(57): Ord. 86-10 8§ 1 (57))

17.04.345 Lo, interior.

“Interior lot” means a lot other than a
corner lot. (Ord. 86-16 8§ 1 (58): Ord. 86-10
§1(53))

17.04.350 Lot line.

“Lot ling’” means the property line
abounding alot. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (59): Ord.
86-10 §1 (59))

17.04.355 Lot line, front.

“Front lot line” means the lot line
separating the lot from the street, other
than an alley. In the case of a corner lot,
the front lot line is the shortest line dong a
street other than an aley. (Ord. 86-16 § 1
(60): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (60))

(Cannon Beach 10-04)



17.04.360 Lot line rear.

“Rear lot ling” means, for an interior lot,
a line separating one lot from another on
the opposite side of the lot from the front
lot line; for comer lots either (but not both)
interior lot line separating one lot from
another; and for an irregular or triangular
shaped lot, a straight line ten feet in length
that is parald to and a the maximum
distance from the front lot line. (Ord. 86-16
§1(61): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (61))

17.04.365 Lot line, side.

“Side lot ling” means, for interior lots, a
line separating one lot from the abutting lot
or lots fronting on the same street; for
corner lots, a line other than the front lot
line separating the lot from the street or a
line separating the lot from the abutting lot
along the same frontage. (Ord. 86-16 § 1
(62): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (62))

17.04.370  Lot, through.

“Through lot” means an interior lot
having frontage on two streets. (Ord. 86-16
81 (63): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (63))

17.04.375 Lot width.

“Lot width” means the average
horizontal distance between the side lot
lines, ordinarily measured paralel to the
front lot line. (Ord. 86-16 8 1 (64): Ord.
86-10 § 1 (64))

17.04.380 Manufactured dwelling.

“Manufactured dwelling” means.

1. A resdentia trailer, a structure
constructed for movement on the public
highways, that has deeping, cooking and
plumbing facilities, that is intended for
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human occupancy, is being used for
resdential purposes and was constructed
before January 1, 1962,

2. A mobile house, a structure
constructed for movement on the public
highways, that has deeping, cooking and
plumbing facilities, that is intended for
human occupancy, is being used for
residential purposes and was constructed
between January 1, 1962 and June 16,
1976, and met the construction
requirements of Oregon mobile home law
in effect at the time of construction;

3. A manufactured home, a structure
constructed for movement on the public
highways, that has deeping, cooking and
plumbing facilities, that is intended for
human occupancy, is being used for
residential purposes and was constructed in
accordance with federa manufactured
housing construction and safety standards
regulations in effect a the time of
construction.

“Manufactured dwelling” does not mean
any building or structure subject to the
Structural Specialty Code adopted pursuant
to ORS 455.100—455.450. (Ord. 90-108 1
(Appx. A 8 1(5)): Qd. 89-3 § 1 (part):
Ord. 86-16 8 1 (66): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (66))
17.04.385 Manufactured dwelling
park.

“Manufactured dwelling park” means
any place where four or more
manufactured dwellings are located within
five hundred feet of one another on a lot,
tract or parcel of land under the same
ownership, the primary purpose of which is
to rent space or keep space for rent to any
person for a charge or fee paid or to be
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paid for the rental or use of facilities or to
offer space free in connection with
securing the trade or patronage of such
person. “Manufactured dwelling park”
does not include alot or lots located within
a subdivison being rented or leased for
occupancy by no more than one
manufactured dwelling per lot if the
subdivison was approved by the city.
(Ord. 90-10 8§ 1 (Appx. A § 1(6)): Ord. 89-
3 8 1 (part): Ord. 86-16 § 1 (67): Ord. 86-
10 81 (67))

17.04.390 Mitigation.

“Mitigation” means the creation,
restoration or enhancement of an estuarine
aea to mantan the functional
characteristics and processes of the estuary,
such as its natural biological productivity,
habitats and species diversity, unique
features and water quality. (ORS 541.626).
(Ord. 86-16 § 1 (65): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (65))

17.04.395 Modular housing.
“Modular housing” means a dwelling
unit manufactured off-gite, built to be used
for permanent residential occupancy, to be
set on a permanent foundation and
conforming to the State of Oregon, 1990
Edition, One and Two Family Dwelling
Code. (Ord. 90-11 8§ 1 (Appx. A 8 1(7)):
Ord. 86-16 8§ 1 (68): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (68))

17.04.400 Motd.

“Motel or other tourist accommodation”
means a structure or part of a structure,
containing motel rental units, occupied or
designed for occupancy by transients for
lodging or deeping and including the terms
“hote” and “inn,” but shall not include the
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term “bed and breakfast establishment” or
the transient occupancy of a dwelling unit
regulated by this chapter. (Ord. 92-1 § 2:
Ord. 87-5 § 1: Ord. 86-16 § 1 (69): Ord.
86-10 81 (69): Ord. 85-1 8 1)

17.04.405 Motd rental unit.

“Motel rental unit” means one bathroom
and not more than three bedrooms. A
“bathroom” is defined as consisting, at a
minimum, of a toilet. (Ord. 90-10 § 1
(Appx. A 8 1 (8)): Ord. 86-16 § 1 (70):
Ord. 86-10 § 1(70))

17.04.410  Nonconforming structure
or use.

“Nonconforming  structure  or  use’
means a lawful existing structure or use, at
the time the ordinance codified in this
section or any amendment thereto becomes
effective, which does not conform to the
requirements of the zone in which it is
located. (Ord. 86-16 § 1(71): Ord. 86-10 8
1(71))

Nonstructural shoreline
stabilization program.

“Nonstructural  shoreline stabilization
program” means the process of controlling
eroson or accretion by planting or
propagating stabilizing vegetation and/or
the temporary placement of sand fences.
(Ord. 94-08 § 3 (part))

17.04.412

17.04.415  Ocean flooding.

“Ocean flooding” means the flooding of
lowland areas by salt water owing to tidal
action, storm surge or tsunamis (seismic
sea waves). Land forms sbject to ocean
flooding include beaches, marshes, coastal
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lowlands and low lying interdune aress.
Aresas of ocean flooding are mapped by the
Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA). Ocean flooding includes areas of
velocity flooding and associated shallow
marine flooding. (Ord. 86-16 § 1(72): Ord.
86-10 § 1(72))

17.04.420  Outdoor merchandising.

“Outdoor merchandising” means the
sale or display for sale of merchandise or
services outside of an enclosed building
space; including sales which are transacted
through an open window. The term
“merchandise” does not include benches
and other types of seating which are
provided for the convenience of the genera
public. (Ord. 97-2 § 1: Ord. 86-16 § 1(73):
Ord. 86-10 8§ 1(73))

17.04.425 Owner.

“Owne”™ means and includes an
authorized agent of the owner. (Ord. 86-16
8 1 (74): Ord. 86-10 § 1(74))

17.04.430 Parking space.

“Parking space” means an area, at least
nine feet in width and eighteen feet in
length, available for the parking of a
standard American automobile. Compact
parking space means an area at least eight
feet in width and sixteen feet in length,
avalable for the parking of a compact
automobile. (Ord. 86-16 § 1(75): Ord. 86-
10 § 1(75))

17.04.432  Park trailer.

“Park trailer” means a vehicle built on a
single chassis, mounted on whedls,
designed to provide seasona or temporary
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living quarters which may be connected to
utilities for operation of instaled fixtures
and appliances, and of such a construction
as to permit setup by persons without
specid skills using hand tools which may
include lifting, pulling and supporting
devices and a gross traller area not
exceeding four hundred square feet when
in the setup mode. Such a vehicle shal be
referred to and identified by the
manufacturer or converter as a recreational
vehicle. (Ord. 91-381)

17.04.435 Permit.

“Permit” means discretionary approval
of a proposed development of land under
ORS 227.215. (Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part))

17.04.440  Person.

“Person” means any individual, firm,
partnership, association, cooperative, socid
or fraternal organization, corporation,
limited liability company, estate, trustee,
receiver, syndicate, governmental unit or
any other group or combination acting as a
unit. (Ord. 95-13 § 1: Ord. 86-16 § 1 (76):
Ord. 86-10 § 1(76))

17.04.445  Piling.

“Piling” means the driving of wood,
concrete or steel piling into the bottom in
aquatic areas to support piers or docks,
structures, moored floating structures, or
other purposes. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (77): Ord.
86-10 § 1(77))

17.04.447  Private parking lot.
“Private parking lot” means an area

designed for the off-street parking of

vehicles where an hourly or daily fee is
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charged for the use of the parking spaces
and where those parking spaces are not
provided in order to satisfy off-street
parking requirements of a permitted or
conditional use. A private parking lot does
not include an area designed for the off-
street parking of vehicles where those
parking spaces are made available through
monthly or yearly lease arrangements.
(Ord. 97-13 8 1)

17.04.448  Protected wetland.

“Protected wetland” means areas in the
wetlands overlay zone that have been
identified on the city’s inventory or on a
subsequent detailed delineation as critical
wetlands. (Ord. 94-29 § 1 (part))

17.04.450  Public need.

“Public need” means a substantial public
benefit which accrues to the community as
awhole. (Ord. 86-16 § 1(78): Ord. 86-10 §
1(78))

17.04.455 Recreational vehicle.
“Recreationa vehicle’” means a vacation
traller or other unit with or without motive
power which is designed for human
occupancy and to be used temporarily for
recreational or emergency purposes and
has a gross floor space of less than four
hundred square feet. “Recreationd
vehicle’ includes camping trailers,
camping vehicles, motor homes, park
trailers, bus conversions, van conversion,
tent trailers, travel trailers, truck campers
and any vehicle converted for use as a
recrestional vehicle. The unit shall be
identified as a recreational vehicle by the
manufacturer. (Ord. 90-10 8 1 (Appx. A 8
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1(9)): Ord. 86-16 § 1(79): Ord. 86-10 § 1
(79)

17.04.460  Recreation vehicle park.

“Recreation vehicle park” means an area
licensed by the state for the parking of
recreational vehicles. (Ord. 86-16 8 1 (80):
Ord. 86-10 § 1(80))

17.04.463  Recycling facility.

“Recycling facility” means a facility or
Site where separated recyclable materias
are collected for transport to another
location. The term “recyclable materials’
does not include materials used to produce
compost, such as yard debris. (Ord. 98-03
§1)

17.04.467 Reoad facility.

“Reload facility” means afacility or site
that accepts and reloads only yard debris
for transport to another location. (Ord. 98-
0382

17.04.470 Reddential facility.

“Residential facility” means a facility
licensed by or under the authority of the
Department of Human Resources under
ORS 443.400 to 443.460 which provides
residential care aone or in conjunction
with training or treatment or a combination
thereof for six to fifteen individuals who
need not be related. Staff persons required
to meet Department of Human Resources
licensing requirements need not be counted
in the number of facility residents, and
need not be related to each other or to any
resident of the residentid facility. (Ord. 90-
10 8 1 (Appx. A 8 1(11)): Ord. 89-38 1
(part))
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17.04.475 Residential home.

“Residential home” means a home
licensed by or under the authority of the
Department of Human Resources under
ORS 443.400 to 443.825 which provides
residential care aone or in conjunction
with training or treatment or a combination
thereof for five or fewer individuals who
need not be related. Staff persons required
to meet Department of Human Resources
licensing requirements shall not be counted
in the number of facility residents, and
need not be related to each other or to any
resident of the residentia home. (Ord. 90-
10 8 1 (Appx. A § 1(12)): Ord. 89-38 1
(part))

17.04.480 Resource capability.

“Resource capability” means a use or
activity which is consistent with the
resource capabilities of the area when
either the impacts of the use on estuarine
species, habitats, biological productivity
and water quality are not significant or that
the resources of the area are able to
assmilate the use and activity and their
effects and continue to function in a
manner which conserves long term
renewable resources, natura biologica
productivity, recreation and aesthetic
vaues. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (81): Ord. 86-10 §
1(81))

17.04.485 Restoration.

“Restoration” means  revitalizing,
returning or replacing origina attributes
and amenities, such as natural biological
productivity, aesthetic and culturd
resources, which have been diminished or
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lost by past dterations, activities or
catastrophic events. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (82):
Ord. 86-10 § 1 (82))

17.04.490 Restoration, active.

“Active restoration” means and involves
the use of specific postive remedia
actions, such as removing fills, installing
water treatment facilities or rebuilding
deteriorated urban waterfront areas. (Ord.
86-16 8 1 (83): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (83))

17.04.495 Restoration, estuarine.
“Estuarine  restoration” means to
revitalize or reestablish  functional

characteristics and processes of the estuary
diminished or lost by past aterations,
activities or catastrophic events. A restored
area must be a shallow subtidal or an
intertidal or tidal marsh area after ateration
work is performed, and may not have been
a functioning part of the estuarine system
when dteration work began. (Ord. 86-16 §
1 (84): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (84))

17.04500 Restoration, passive.

“Passive restoration” is the use of
natural processes, sequences and timing
which occurs after the removal or
reduction of adverse stresses without other
specific positive remedial action. (Ord. 86-
16 8 1 (85): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (85))

17.04505 Riparian.

“Riparian” means of, or pertaining to, or
situated on the edge of the bank of a river
or other body of water. (Ord. 86-16 § 1
(86): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (86))
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17.04.507 Riparian vegetation.

“Riparian vegetation” means grasses,
shrubs and trees growing aong the
shoreline adjacent to an aquatic area or a
wetland. (Ord. 94-29 § 1 (part))

17.04510 Rip-rap.

“Rip-rap” is alayer, facing or protective
mound of stones placed to prevent erosion,
scour or sSloughing of a structure or
embankment; also, the stone so used. (Ord.
86-16 § 1 (87): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (87))

17.04515 Scale.

“Scaleé’” means the relationship in size
between one building and another. (Ord.
86-16 § 1 (88): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (88))

17.04520  Shoreland stabilization.

“Shoreland stabilization” means the
protection of the banks of tidal or inter-
tidal streams, rivers, estuarine waters and
the oceanfront by vegetative or structural
means. (Ord. 94-08 § 2: Ord. 86-16 § 1
(89): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (89))

17.04525 Signor signrelated
definitions.

The following definitions pertain to
signs:

A. “Abandoned sign” means a sign
pertaining to a use or lot where the
message of the sign no longer pertainsto a
use or activity occurring on the lot;

B. “Awning sign” means a sign that is
placed on a temporary or movable shelter
supported entirely from the exterior wall of
abuilding;

C. “Bench sign” means a sign painted
on or attached to abench;
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D. “Building frontage” means an
exterior building wall facing a stredt,
parking lot or pedestrian wakway;

E. “Business frontage” means the
lineal frontage of a building or portion
thereof devoted to a specific business and
having an entrance open to the generd
public;

F. “Corner sign” means a sign that is
placed on alot so as to be visible from two
public streets;

G. “Freestanding sign” meansasign on
a frame, pole or other support structure
which is not attached to any building or
permanent structure;

H. “Frontage’ means the single full
surface of a building facing a given
direction;

I. “Incidental sign” means a sign,
other than a temporary or lawn sign, which
does not require a permit;

J. “Lawn sign” means a temporary
freestanding sign made of rigid materials,

K. “Permanent sign” means a sign
atached to a building, structure or the
ground in some manner, having a sign face
area of four sguare feet or more and made
of materials intended for more than short-
term use;

L. “Projecting sign” means a sign
attached to and projecting out from a
building face or wall and generally at right
angles to the building;

M. “Readerboard sign” means a sign
which can accommodate changeable copy;

N. “Sandwich board sign” meansasign
not supported by a structure in the ground,
nor attached to or erected against a
structure, and capable of being moved,

(Cannon Beach 10-04)



O. “Sign” means any identification,
description, illustration, symbol or device
which is affixed upon a building, structure
or land and whose primary purpose is to
convey amessage;

P. “Site frontage” means the length of
the property line parallel to and along each
public right-of -way;

Q. “Temporary sign” means a sign not
permanently attached to a building,
structure or the ground,

R. “Undeveloped site” means alot with
no permanent structure which contains a
use permitted by the zone in which it is
located:;

S, “Wall graphic’ means a painting or
other graphic art technique which is
applied directly to the wall or face of a
building or structure;

T. “Wadl sgn” means a sign attached
to or erected against the wall of a building
with the sign face in a parallel plane of the
building wall;

U. “Window sign” means a sign
permanently affixed to the window panes
of abuilding. (Ord. 89-29 § 1: Ord. 88-1 §
1; Ord. 86-16 § 1 (90): Ord. 86-10 § 1
(90))

17.04530 Solar access.

“Solar access’ means the exposure of a
building to the sun which enables such a
building to obtain south-facing surface area
exposure, in excess of fifty percent on the
date of the winter solstice, adequate for
solar space heating or water heating
purposes. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (91): Ord. 86-10
§1(92)
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17.04.533  Stabilizing vegetation.

“Stabilizing vegetation” means plants
that are able to withstand accretion of sand
typicaly occurring in an active or
conditionaly stable dune area. Examples
are:
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European beachgrass (Ammophila
arenaria), American dunegrass/Sea lyme
grass  (elymus  mollis),  American
beachgrass (Ammophila breviligulata), and
Coast willow (Salix hookeriana). (Ord. 94-

8 § 3 (part))

17.04534  Stream.

“Stream” means a body of running
water flowing perennialy or intermittently
in achannel on or below the surface of the
ground. Streams do not include ditches of
storm drainage channels that are located in
astreet right-of-way. (Ord. 94-30 § 1)

17.04535  Street.
“Street” means the entire width between
the right-of-way lines of every way for

vehicular and pedestrian traffic and
includes the terms “road,” “highway,”
] Iane,” “ pl a:e,n “® avmue’n ] al I q/11 and

other similar designations. (Ord. 86-16 § 1
(92): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (93))

17.04540  Structure.

“Structure” means something
constructed or built and having a fixed
base on or fixed connection to the ground
or another structure. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (93):
Ord. 86-10 § 1 (94))

17.04.545  Timesharecondominium.
“Timeshare condominium” means a
condominium in  which units are
individually owned by afamily or group of
persons for a variable amount of time
during the year, and in which part or dl of
the units may be available to transients for
rent or on an exchange basis. For the
purposes of this title, timeshare
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condominium or unit shall be considered a
motel. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (94): Ord. 86-10§ 1

(95))

17.04550  Transient merchant.

“Transient merchant” means a person
who travels from place to place, either
carrying his goods with him, selling and
delivering at the same time, or not carrying
his goods but taking orders for future
delivery. Transent merchant includes
those who occupy a temporary fixed
location, selling and delivering from stock
on hand, doing business in much the same
manner as a permanent business, with the
principal difference being the temporary
nature of the business location. (Ord. 86-16
§1(95): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (96))

17.04.552  Trandent rental
occupancy.

“Transient rental occupancy” means the
use of a dwelling unit by any person or
group of persons who occupies or is
entitled to occupy a dwelling unit for
remuneration for a period of less than
fourteen calendar days, counting portions
of days as full days. “Remuneration”
means compensation, money, rent or other
bargained for consideration given in return
for occupancy, possession or use of rea
property. (Ord. 04-9A § 4: Ord. 92-1 8 3
(part))

17.04555 Tree.

“Tree” means any woody plant having
a least one well-defined stem at least six
inches in diameter measured at a height of
four and one-haf feet above the natura
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grade. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (96): Ord. 86-10 § 1
(97)

17.04560 Treeremoval.

“Tree remova” means the cutting down
of alive tree or an act which causes a tree
to die within a period of two years,
including, but not limited to, damage
inflicced upon the root system by
machinery, storage ¢ materials, and soil
compaction; changing the natura grade
above the root system or around the trunk;
damage inflicted on the tree permitting
infection or pest infestation; excessive
pruning; paving with concrete, asphalt or
other impervious materia within such
proximity as to be harmful to the tree.
(Ord. 86-16 § 1(97): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (98))

17.04.562 Use

“Use” means the purpose for which land
or a structure is designed, arranged or
intended, or for which it is occupied or
maintained. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (98): Ord. 86-
1081 (99))
17.04.563  Vacation homerental
occupancy.

“Vacation home renta occupancy”
means the use of a dwelling unit by any
person or group of persons who occupies
or is entitled to occupy a dwelling unit for
remuneration for a period d time between
fourteen and thirty days. “Remuneration”
means compensation, money, rent or other
bargained for consideration given in return
for occupancy, possession or use of rea
property. (Ord. 04-9A §5)
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17.04.564  Vehicletrip.

“Vehicle trip” means a single one
direction vehicle movement to a particular
degtination. (Ord. 03-8 § 1)

17.04.566  Wetland.

“Wetland” means those aress that are
inundated or saturated by surface or
groundwater at a frequency and duration
sufficient to support, and that under normal
circumstances do support, a prevaence of
vegetation typicaly adapted for life in
saturated soil conditions. (Ord. 94-29 § 1
(part))

17.04.567 Wetland buffer area.

“Wetland buffer aed’” means a
nonwetland area in the wetlands overlay
zone surrounding the protected wetlands.
(Ord. 94-29 § 1 (part))

17.04.568 Wetland delineation.

“Wetland delineation” means a Ste-
specific determination of the boundary
between uplands and wetlands for a given
parcel of land based on field indicators of
vegetation, soils and hydrology. The
delineation is to be undertaken in
accordance with a method acceptable to the
US Army Corps of Engineers and the
Oregon Divison of State Lands. (Ord.
9429 § 1 (part))

17.04569 Wood waste processing.
“Wood waste processing” means a site
where woody material is collected for
processing and subsequent storage or
transport to another location. The term
“woody materid” includes branches,
limbs, bark, stumps and similar material,

(Cannon Beach Supp. No. 8, 6-05)



but does not include lumber. The term
“processing” is limited to chipping and
grinding and does not include composting,
where composting is defined as a managed
process  of controlled  biological
decomposition. (Ord. 98-8 § 1)
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17.04570 Yard.

“Yard” means an open space on a lot
which is unobstructed from the ground
upward except as otherwise provided in
this title. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (99): Ord. 86-10
§1(100))

17.04575 Yard, front.

“Front yard” means ayard between side
lot lines and measured horizontally at right
angles to the front lot line to the nearest
point of the building. For al lots abutting
the ocean shore, the required yard shall be
measured from the most easterly of either
the lot line, or the vegetation line as
established and described according to the
Oregon Coordinate System. (Ord. 86-16 §
1 (100): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (101))

17.04578 Yard, ocean.

“Ocean yard” means a yard measured
horizontally at right angles from the most
easterly of Oregon Coordinate Line or the
western property line, to the nearest point
of a building. An ocean yard may be a
front yard, arear yard or aside yard. (Ord.
92-1187)

[Next page intentionally left blank]
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17.04580 Yard,rear.

“Rear yard” means a yard between side
lot lines and measured horizontally at right
angles to the rear lot line from the rear lot
line to the nearest point of a building. For
al lots abutting the ocean shore, the
required yard shal be measured from the
most easterly of either the lot line or the
vegetation line as edablished and
described according to the Oregon
Coordinate System. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (101))

17.04585 Yard, Sde.

“Side yard” means a yard between the
front and rear yard measured horizontally
and at right angles from the side lot line to
the nearest point of the building. For al
lots abutting the ocean shore, the required
yard shal be measured from the most
easterly of either the lot line, or the
vegetation line as edablished and
described according to the Oregon
Coordinate System. (Ord. 86-16 § 1 (102):
Ord. 86-10 § 1 (102))

17.04590 Yard, street side.

“Street sde yard” means a yard adjacent
to a street between the front yard and the
rear lot line measured horizontally and at
right angles from the side lot line to the
nearest point of the building. (Ord. 86-16 §
1 (103): Ord. 86-10 § 1 (103))

Chapter 17.06
ZONING DISTRICTSESTABLISHED

Sections:
17.06.010 Compliancewith

provisions.
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17.06.020 Classification of zones.
17.06.030 L ocation of zones.
17.06.040  Zoning of annexed
areas.
17.06.010 Compliancewith

provisions.

A lot may be used and a structure or part
of a structure constructed, reconstructed,
altered, occupied or used only as this title
permits. (Ord. 79-4 § 1 (2.010))

17.06.020  Classification of zones.

For the purpose of this title, the
following zones have been established in
the city:

Zone description Abbreviated
Description

Residentia. Very Low

Density RVL

Residential, Lower

Density RL

Residential, Moderate

Density R1

Residential, Medium

Density R2

Residential, High Density R3

Residentid,

Alternative/Manufactured

Dwelling RAM

Residential/Motel RM

Commercid, Limited C1

Commercial, General Cc2

Manufactured Dwelling

Park & Recreationa

Vehicle Park MP
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Open Space Recreation OSR
Estuary E
Park Management PK
Open Space oS
Institutional IN
Flood Hazard Overlay FHO

Planned Development PD

Oceanfront Management
Overlay Zone

Wetlands Overlay Zone

OM
wO

(Ord. 90-10 § 1 (Appx. A § 2): Ord. 8928 §
1. Ord. 847 § 1 (part); Ord. 79-4 § 1
(2.020))

17.06.030 L ocation of zones.

The boundaries for zones listed in this
title are indicated on a map entitled “Land
Use and Zoning Map of Cannon Beach,
Oregon,” which is adopted by reference.
The boundaries shal be modified in
accordance with zoning map amendments
which are adopted by reference. The
comprehensive plan and land use map are
considered the same. (Ord. 79-4 § 1
(2.030))

17.06.040  Zoning of annexed areas.
Zoning regulations applicable to an area
shall continue to be applied until a zone
change has been applied for and adopted
by the city council. (Ord. 79-4 § 1 (2.050))

Chapter 17.08

RESIDENTIAL VERY LOW DENSITY
(RVL) ZONE
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Sections:
17.08.010  Purpose.
17.08.020  Usespermitted outright.
17.08.030  Conditional uses
permitted.
17.08.040 Standards.
17.08.010 Purpose.

The purpose of the RVL zone is to
establish avery low density residertial area
(minimum lot size one acre for a dwelling
unit) in areas with steep dopes, lack of city
sarvices or existing low density land use
patterns. The RVL areais intended to be a
future growth area of the city, where higher
density development shadl, where
practicable, be permitted upon annexation
and zone amendment, and where geologic
stability and availability of city services are
demonstrated. In the RVL zone the
provisions in Sections 17.08.020 through
17.08.040 apply. (Ord. 79-4 8 1 (30 1

O)(part))

17.08.020  Usespermitted outright.

In an RVL zone the following uses and
their accessory uses are permitted outright:

A. Single-family dwelling, modular
housing and manufactured home meeting
the standards of Section 17.68.020;

B. Parks or publicly avned recreation
areas,

C. Utility lines necessary for public
service,

D. A manufactured dwelling or
recreational vehicle not exceeding three
hundred square feet in area used
temporarily during the construction period
of a permitted use for which a building
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permit has been issued, but not to exceed
one yesr;
E. Home occupation Type I, which

satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.040;

F. Residential home, or residential
facility;

G. Family day care center or adult day
care center. (Ord. 97-6 § 2; Ord. 94-5 8§ 1;
Ord. 92-11 § 8; Ord. 90-11A 8§ 1 (Appx. A
§ 2); Ord. 90-10 8§ 1 (Appx. A § 3); Ord.
89-3 8§ 1 (part); Ord. 79-4 § 1 (3.010)(2))
17.08.030  Conditional uses
permitted.

In an RVL zone the following conditional
uses and their accessory uses are permitted
subject to the provisions of Chapter 17.80:

A. Public or private school or college;

B. Governmenta or muni cipal
structure necessary for public service in the
area, including utility substations or similar
facility;

C. Forest management activities;

D. Cottage industry which satisfies the
requirements in Section 17.80.280;

E. Day care center;

F. Accessory dwelling which satisfies
the requirements of Section 17.54.080;

G. Home occupation Type II, which
satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.045. (Ord. 97-6 § 3; Ord. 95-8 § 4;
Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part); Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.010)(2)

17.08.040  Standards.

In an RVL zone, the following standards
shall apply except as they may be modified
through the design review process pursuant
to Chapter 17.44:
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A. Lot Size. Lot area shal be one acre
per dwelling unit, except that lots of less
than one acre in single, noncontiguous
ownership prior to the date of enactment of
the ordinance codified in this title are
considered buildable subject to the other
provisons of this title and the
comprehensive plan. Lower density may be
required on the basis of geologic hazards,
percent of dope, availability of city
services and vehicular access and
circulation. The planning commission shall
review partitions, subdivisions, planned
developments and other development
proposas under these criteria. The
planning commission may authorize the
placement of a government or municipal
structure necessary for public service on a
lot of less than one acre if it finds a larger
lot is not required and that the smaller lot
size will not have a detrimental effect on
adjacent areas or uses.

B. Lot Dimensons and Yard
Requirements. There are no lot dimension
requirements. For lots of more than ten
thousand square feet in size, no structure
shal be located within twenty feet of a lot
line. For lots that are ten thousand square
feet in size or less: a front yard shal be at
least fifteen feet; a side yard shal be at
least five feet, except on a corner lot the
minimum side yard on the street side shall
be fifteen feet; and a rear yard shall be at
least fifteen feet, except on a corner lot it
may be a minimum of five feet.

C. Lot Coverage. The lot coverage for
a permitted or conditiona use shall not
exceed fifty percent.
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D. Floor Area Ratio. The floor area
ratio for a permitted or conditiona use
shall not exceed .5.

E. Positioning of Structures for Future
Subdivision. In areas where the future
intention of the property or lot is further
partitioning or subdivision, the planning
commisson shal, where practicable,
require that structures be located so as to
facilitate the future division of the land in a
manner that accommodates smaller lot
sizes and the extenson of streets and
utilities.

F. Building Height. Maximum height
of astructure is twenty-four feet, measured
as the vertical distance from the average
elevation of existing grade to the highest
point of aroof surface of aflat roof, to the
top of amansard roof or to the mean height
level between the eaves and the ridge for a
pitched roof. The ridge height of a pitched
roof shall not exceed twenty-eight feet.
Pitched roofs are considered those with a
5-12 pitch or greater.

G. Signs. Asdlowed by Chapter 17.56.

H. Parking. As required by Section
17.78.020.

I. Design Review. All uses except
single-family dwellings and their accessory
structures are subject to the provisions of
Chapter 17.44.

J. Geologic or Soils Engineering
Study. Asrequired by Chapter 17.50.

K. Zone Changes. Upon request of
property owners, or their representatives,
the planning commission may consider the
change of an area of the RVL zone to
another zone in order to obtain more
intensive usage or higher densities where it
is demonstrated by the applicant that:
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1. A favorable geologic investigation
indicates that the area will support more
intensive devel opment;

2. City services are available, or will
be provided, including adequate water
pressure, sewer and water system capacity
and street width;

3. Traffic circulation patterns will not
place a burden on neighborhood streets;

4. The county planning commission
has been given adequate opportunity to
review the proposal and provide comment
to the city. (Ord. 00-4 § 1; Ord. 92-11 88 9,
10; Ord. 90-3 8§ 2; Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part);
Ord. 79-4 81 (3.010) (3))

Chapter 17.10
RESIDENTIAL LOWER DENSITY
(RL) ZONE

Sections:
17.10.010  Purpose.
17.10.020  Usespermitted outright.
17.10.030 Conditional uses
permitted.
17.10.040 Standards.
17.10.010  Purpose.

The purpose of the RL zone is to
provide an area of lower density (four
dwelling units per net acre) in areas with
steeper dopes, poor drainage or identified

geologic hazards. (Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.020)(part))
17.10.020  Usespermitted outright.

In an RL zone the following uses and
their accessory uses are permitted outright:
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A. Single-family dwelling, modular
housing and manufactured home meeting
the standards of Section 17.68.020;

B. Public parks or publicly owned
recreation area;

C. Utility lines necessary for public
service;

D. A manufactured dwelling or
recreational vehicle not exceeding three
hundred square feet in area used
temporarily during the construction period
of a permitted use for which a building
permit has been issued, but not to exceed
one year,;

E. Home occupation Type |, which

satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.040;

F. Residential home, or residential
facility;

G. Family day care center or adult day
care center. (Ord. 97-6 § 4; Ord. 94-5 8 2;
Ord. 92-11 § 11; Ord. 90-11A 8 1 (Appx.
A §3); Ord. 90-10 8§ 1 (Appx. A § 4); Ord.
89-3 81 (part); Ord. 79-4 § 1 (3.020)(2))
17.10.030  Conditional uses
permitted.

In an RL zone the following conditional
uses and their accessory uses are permitted
subject to the provisions of Chapter 17.80:

A. Church or community meeting hall;

B. Public or private school or college;

C. Governmental or muni cipal
structure such as a fire sation, utility
substation or other facility, including
power substations or facilities;

D. Structural shoreline stabilization:
riprap, bulkhead or seawall consistent with
Section 17.80.230;

E. Day care center;
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F. Accessory dwelling which satisfies
the requirements of Section 17.54.080;

G. Home occupation Type Il, which
satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.045. (Ord. 97-6 8 5; Ord. 95-8 § 5;
Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part); Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.020)(2)

17.10.040  Standards.

In an RL zone, the following standards
shall apply except as they may be modified
through the design review process pursuant
to Chapter 17.44:

A. Lot Size. Lot area shal be at least
ten thousand square feet. Lots of less than
ten thousand square feet may be buildable
pursuant to Section 17.82.020; provided,
that such lots were not part of an aggregate
of contiguous lots with an area or
dimension of ten thousand sgquare feet or
greater held in a single ownership at the
time of enactment of Ordinance 79-4A.
Where there are lots held in a single
contiguous ownership and one of the lots
or combination of lots meets the minimum
lot size but the other lot or combination of
lots does not meet the minimum lot size,
there shal be only one buildable lot.
Example: three contiguous lots in a single
ownership, each lot with an area of five
thousand square feet, congitute one
buildable lot.

The planning commission may authorize
the placement of a governmental or
municipa structure necessary for public
service on a lot of less than ten thousand
square feet if it is found that a larger lot is
not required and that the smaller lot size
will not have a detrimenta effect on
adjacent areas or uses.
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B. Lot Dimensions.

1. Lot Width. Lot width shal be at
least seventy-five fedt.

2. Lot Depth. Lot depth shal be at
least ninety feet.

3. Front Yard. A front yard shall be at
least fifteen feet.

4. Side Yard. A side yard shall be at
least five feet, except on a corner lot the
minimum side yard shdl be fifteen feet.

5. Rear Yard. A rear yard shall be at
least fifteen feet, except on a corner lot it
may be a minimum of five feet.

6. Yard Abutting the Ocean Shore. For
all lots abutting the ocean shore, any yard
abutting the ocean shore shal conform to
the requirements of Section 17.42.050(A)
(6), Oceanfront setback.

C. Lot Coverage. The lot coverage for
a permitted or conditiona use shall not
exceed fifty percent.

D. Foor Area Ratio. The floor area
ratio for a permitted or conditional use on a
lot with an area of more than five thousand
square feet shall not exceed .5. The floor
arearatio for a permitted or conditional use
on a lot with an area of five thousand
sguare feet or less shal not exceed .6.

E. Building Height. Maximum height
of a vertical structure is twenty-four feet,
measured as the vertical distance from the
average elevation of existing grade to the
highest point of a roof surface of a flat
roof, to the top of a mansard roof or to the
mean height level between the eaves and
the ridge for a pitched roof. The ridge
height of a pitched roof shal not exceed
twenty-eight feet. Pitched roofs are
considered those with a 512 pitch or
greater.
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F. Signs. Asalowed by Chapter 17.56.

G. Paking. As required by Section
17.78.020.

H. Design Review. All uses except
sngle-family dwellings and their accessory
structures are subject to the provisions of
Chapter 17.44.

I. Geologic or Soils Engineering
Study. Asrequired by Chapter 17.50. (Ord.
94-08 8 4; Ord. 93-3 § 2; Ord. 92-11 88
12—14; Ord. 90-3 § 3; Ord. 90-11A §
1(Appx. A 8§ 4); Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part); Ord.
79-4 81 (3.020)(3)

Chapter 17.12

RESIDENTIAL MODERATE

DENSITY
(R1) ZONE
Sections:
17.12.010  Purpose.
17.12.020  Usespermitted outright.
17.12.030 Conditional uses
permitted.
17.12.040  Standards.
17.12.010  Purpose.

The purpose of the R1 zoneis to provide
an area of moderate density (eight dwelling
units per net acre) in areas of stable soils,
lower slopes and with neighborhoods of
exiging single-family character. In an R1
zone, the provisions in Sections 17.12.020
through 17.12.040 apply. (Ord. 79-4 §
1(3.030)(part))
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17.12.020  Usespermitted outright.

In an R1 zone the following uses and
their accessory uses are permitted outright:

A. Sngle-family dwelling, modular
housing and manufactured home meeting
the standards of Section 17.68.020;

B. Public park or publicly owned
recreation area;

C. Utility lines necessary for public
service;

D. A manufactured dwelling or
recreational vehicle not exceeding three
hundred square feet in area used
temporarily during the construction period
of a permitted use for which a building
permit has been issued, but not to exceed
one yesr;

E. Home occupation Type I, which

satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.040;

F. Residential home, or residential
facility;

G. Family day care center or adult day
care center. (Ord. 97-6 § 6; Ord. 94-5 § 3;
Ord. 92-11 § 15; Ord. 90-11A 8 1 (Appx.
A 8§85); Ord. 90-10 § 1 (Appx. A §5); Ord.
89-3 § 1 (part); Ord. 79-4 § 1 (3.030)(1))
17.12.030  Conditional uses
permitted.

In an R1 zone the following conditional
uses and their accessory uses are permitted
subject to the provisions of Chapter 17.80:

A. A church or community meeting
hall;

B. Governmenta or municipal
structure, including a utility substation or
other smilar facility;

C. Public or private school or college;
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D. Structural shoreline stabilization:
riprap, bulkhead or seawall consistent with
Section 17.80.230;

E. Day care center;

F. Accessory dwelling which satisfies
the requirements of Section 17.54.080;

G. Home occupation Type II, which
satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.045. (Ord. 97-6 § 7; Ord. 95-8 § 6;
Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part); Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.030)(2)

17.12.040  Standards.

In an RI zone, the following standards
shall apply except as they may be modified
through the design review process pursuant
to Chapter 17.44:

A. Lot Size. Lot area shall be at least
five thousand sguare feet, except that
construction on lots of less than five
thousand square feet, but not less than four
thousand square feet, is permitted where
the total building coverage does not exceed
forty percent, and where the lot was
created prior to the date of Ordinance 79-
4A.

B. Lot Dimensions.

1. Lot Width. Lot width shall be at
least forty feet.

2. Lot Depth. Lot depth shal be at
least eighty feet.

3. Front Yard. A front yard shall be at
least fifteen feet.

4. Side Yard. A side yard shall be at
least five feet, except on a corner lot the
minimum side yard on the street shall be
fifteen feet.

5. Rear Yard. A rear yard shdl be at
least fifteen feet, except on a corner lot it
may be a minimum of five feet.
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6. Yard Abutting the Ocean Shore. For
all lots abutting the ocean shore, any yard
abutting the ocean shore shal conform to
the requirements of Section 17.42.050(A)
(6), Oceanfront setback.

C. Lot Coverage. The lot coverage for
a permitted or conditional use shall not
exceed fifty percent.

D. Floor Area Ratio. The floor area
ratio for a permitted or conditiona use
shall not exceed .6.

E. Building Height. Maximum height
of a structure is twenty-four feet, measured
as the vertical distance from the average
elevation of existing grade to the highest
point of aroof surface of aflat roof, to the
top of amansard roof or to the mean height
level between the eaves and the ridge for a
pitched roof. The ridge height of a pitched
roof shall not exceed twenty-eight feet.
Pitched roofs are considered those with a
5-12 pitch or greater.

F. Signs. Asalowed by Chapter 17.56.

G. Paking. As required by Section
17.78.020.

H. Design Review. All uses except
sngle-family dwellings and their accessory
structures are subject to the provisions of
Chapter 17.44.

I. Geologic or Soils Engineering
Study. Asrequired by Chapter 17.50. (Ord.
%-08 8 5; Ord. 93-3 § 3; Ord. 92-11 88
16—18; Ord. 90-3 § 4; Ord. 89-3 8§ 1
(part); Ord. 79-4 § 1 (3.030)(3))

Chapter 17.14

RESIDENTIAL MEDIUM DENSITY
(R2) ZONE
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Sections:
17.14.010  Purpose.
17.14.020  Usespermitted outright.
17.14.030  Conditional uses
permitted.
17.14.040 Standards.
17.14.010  Purpose.

The purpose of the R2 zone is to provide
an area of moderate density (eleven
dwelling units per net acre) in areas with
stable soils, lower dopes and mixed
neighborhood character. In an R2 zone the
provisions of Sections 17.14.020 through

17.14.040 apply. (Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.040)(part))
17.14.020  Usespermitted outright.

In an R2 zone the following uses and
their accessory uses are permitted outright:

A. Single-family dwelling, modular
housing and manufactured home meeting
the standards of Section 17.68.020;

B. Two-family dwelling;

C. Public park or publicly owned
recreation areg;

D. Utility lines necessary for public
service,

E. A manufactured dweling or
recreational vehicle not exceeding three
hundred square feet in aea used
temporarily during the construction period
of a permitted use for which a building
permit has been issued, but not to exceed
one yesr;

F. Home occupation Type |, which

satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.040;

G. Residentid home, or residentia
facility;
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H. Family day care center or adult day
care center;

I.  Accessory dwelling which satisfies
the requirements of Section 17.54.080.
(Ord. 97-6 § 8; Ord. 95-8 § 7; Ord. 94-5 8§
4; Ord. 92-11 8 19; Ord. 90-11 A 8§
1(Appx. A §6); Ord. 90-108 1 (Appx. A §
6); Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part); Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.040)(1))
17.14.030  Conditional uses
permitted.

In an R2 zone the following conditional
uses and their accessory uses are permitted
subject to the provisions of Chapter 17.80:

A. A church or community meeting
hall;

B. Governmenta or muni cipal
structure, including a utility substation or
other similar facility;

C. Public or private school or college;

D. Structural shoreline stabilization:
riprap, bulkhead or seawall consistent with
Section 17.80.230;

E. Bed and breskfast consistent with
Chapter 17.74;

F. A sudio in conjunction with an
artist’s residence in which only the artist’s
work is displayed or sold;

G. Day care center,

H. Home occupation Type II, which
satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.045. (Ord. 97-6 § 9; Ord. 92-11 § 20;
Ord. 90-10 8§ 1 (Appx. A 8§ 7); Ord. 89-3 §
1 (part); Ord. 79-4 8 1 (3.040)(2))

17.14.040  Standards.
In an R2 zone, the following standards
shall apply except as they may be modified
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through the design review process pursuant
to Chapter 17.44:

A. Lot Size. The minimum lot size for
a dngle-family dwelling shal be five
thousand sqguare feet. Single-family
dwellings may be permitted on lots of less
than five thousand sguare feet, but not
smaller than four thousand square feet
where the lot was created prior to the date
of Ordinance 79-4A, and where total
building coverage does not exceed forty
percent. The minimum lot size for a two-
family dwelling shal be five thousand
square feet.

B. Lot Dimensions.

1. Lot Width. Lot width shall be at
least forty feet.

2. Lot Depth. Lot depth shall be at
least eighty feet.

3. Front Yard. A front yard shall be at
least fifteen feet.

4. Side Yard. A side yard shall be at
least five feet, except on a corner lot the
minimum side yard on the street side shall
be fifteen feet.

5. Rear Yard. A rear yard shall be at
least fifteen feet, except on a corner lot it
may be a minimum of five feet.

6. Yard Abutting the Ocean Shore. For
all lots abutting the ocean shore, any yard
abutting the ocean sore shall conform to
the requirements of Section 17.42.050
(A)(6), Oceanfront setback.

C. Lot Coverage. The lot coverage for
a permitted or conditional use shall not
exceed fifty percent.

D. Foor Area Ratio. The floor area
ratio for a permitted or conditiona use
shall not exceed .6.
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E. Building Height. Maximum height
of a structure is twenty-four feet, measured
as the vertical distance from the average
elevation of existing grade to the highest
point of aroof surface of aflat roof, to the
top of a mansard roof or to the mean height
level between the eaves and the ridge for a
pitched roof. The ridge height of a pitched
roof shal not exceed twenty-eight feet.
Pitched roofs are considered those with a
5-12 pitch or greater.

F. Signs. Asalowed by Chapter 17.56.

G. Paking. As required by Section
17.78.020.

H. Design Review. All uses except
sngle-family dwellings and their accessory
structures are subject to design review of
Chapter 17.44.

I. Geologic or Soils Engineering
Study. Asrequired by Chapter 17.50. (Ord.
%-08 8§ 6; Ord. 93-3 § 4; Ord. 92-11 88
21—23; Ord. 90-3 § 5; Ord. 89-3 § 1
(part); Ord. 79-4 8 1 (3.040)(3))
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Chapter 17.16

RESIDENTIAL HIGH DENSITY (R3)

ZONE
Sections:
17.16.010  Purpose.
17.16.020  Usespermitted outright.
17.16.030  Conditional uses
permitted.
17.16.040 Standards.
17.16.010  Purpose.

The purpose of the R3 zone is to provide
an area of higher density (up to fifteen
dwelling units per net acre), in areas with
stable soils, lower slopes, adequate traffic
access and compatibility with existing
development character. (Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.050)(part))

17.16.020  Usespermitted outright.

In an R3 zone the following uses and
their accessory uses are permitted outright:

A. Sngle-family dwelling, modular
housing and manufactured home meeting
the standards of Section 17.68.020;

B. A two-family dwelling;

C. Multifamily dwelling, other than a
limited triplex;

D. Limited triplexes consistent with
Section 17.90.090;

E. Public park or publicly owned
recreation area;

F. Utility lines necessary for public
service,

G. A manufactured dwelling or
recreational vehicle not exceeding three
hundred square feet in area used
temporarily during the construction period
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of a permitted use for which a building
permit has been issued, but not to exceed
one year;

H. Home occupation Type 1, which
satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.040;

I. Residential home;

J. Family day care center or adult day
care center;

K. Accessory dwelling which satisfies
the requirements of Section 17.54.080;

L. A moted on a paticular Site,
provided that the motel was in operation on
that site on June 19, 1979, and has
remained continuoudly in operation on that
gte since that date. A motel has remained
in operation continuoudly if it has not been
closed or otherwise unable to receive
guests for any continuous period of one
year since June 19, 1979. (Ord. 05-3 8§ 1,
Ord. 97-6 8 10; Ord. 95-8 § 8; Ord. 94-5 8§
5; Ord. 92-11 88 24, 25; Ord. 90-11A 8§81
(Appx. A 87); Ord. 90-10 8 1 (Appx. A §
8); Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part); Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.050)(1))

Conditional uses
permitted.

In an R3 zone the following conditional
uses and their accessory uses are permitted
subject to the provisions of Chapter 17.80:

A. A church or community meeting
hdl;

B. Governmenta or municipal
structure including a utility substation or
other smilar facility;

C. Public or private school or college;

D. Structural shoreline stabilization:
riprap, bulkhead or seawall consistent with
Section 17.80.230;
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E. Day care center;

F. Bed and breskfast consistent with
Ch. 17.74;

G. Home occupation Type Il, which
satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.045. (Ord. 97-6 § 11; Ord. 92-12 8 1;
Ord. 92-11 § 26; Ord. 90-10 8 1(Appx. A 8
9); Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part); Ord. 79-4 8 1
(3.050)(2)

17.16.040  Standards.

In an R3 zone, the following standards
shall apply except as they may be modified
through the design review process pursuant
to Chapter 17.44:

A. Lot Size. The minimum lot size for
a dngle-family dwelling shal be five
thousand sguare feet. Single-family
dwellings may be permitted on lots of less
than five thousand sguare feet, but not
smaler than four thousand sguare feet
where the lot was created prior to the date
of Ordinance 79-4A, and where a tota
building coverage does not exceed forty
percent. The minimum lot size for a two-
family dwelling shal be five thousand
square feet. The density of multifamily
dwellings, other than limited triplexes,
shal be five thousand square feet for the
first unit of the multifamily dwelling plus
two thousand five hundred square feet for
each additional unit. The density of limited
triplexes shall be in conformance with
Section 17.90.090. The maximum density
of motels shall be one unit per one
thousand sguare feet of Site area.

B. Lot Dimensons.

1. Lot Width. Lot width shall be at
least forty feet.

2. Lot Depth. Lot depth shall be at
least eighty feet.
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3. Front Yard. A front yard shall be at
least fifteen feet.

4. Side Yard. A side yard shall be at
least five feet, except on a corner lot the
minimum side yard on the street side shall
be fifteen feet.

5. Rear Yard. A rear yard shdll be at
least fifteen feet, except on a corner lot it
may be a minimum of five feet.

6. Yard Abutting the Ocean Shore. For
lots abutting the ocean shore, any yard
abutting the ocean shore shall conform to
the requirements of Section 17.42.050(A)
(6), Oceanfront setback.

C. Lot Coverage. The lot coverage for
a permitted or conditiona use, other than a
multifamily dwelling, shall not exceed fifty
percent.

D. FHoor Area Ratio. The floor area
ratio for a permitted or conditional use,
other than a multifamily dwelling, shall not
exceed .6.

E. Building Height. Maximum height
of a structure is twenty-four feet, measured
as the vertical distance from the average
elevation of existing grade to the highest
point of aroof surface of aflat roof, to the
top of amansard roof or to the mean height
level between the eaves and the ridge for a
pitched roof. The ridge height of a pitched
roof shall not exceed twenty-eight feet.
Pitched roofs are considered those with a
5-12 pitch or greater.

F. Signs. Asalowed by Chapter 17.56.

G. Paking. As required by Section
17.78.020.

H. Design Review. All uses except
single-family dwellings and their accessory
structures are subject to the provisions of
Chapter 17.44.

I. Geologic or Soils Engineering
Study. Asrequired by Chapter 17.50. (Ord.
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94-08 § 7; Ord. 93-3 § 5; Ord. 9211 §8
27—28; Ord. 90-3 § 6; Ord. 89-3 § 1
(part); Ord. 79-4 § 1 (3.050)(3))
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Chapter 17.18

RESIDENTIAL
ALTERNATIVE/MANUFACTURED
DWELLING (RAM) ZONE

Sections:
17.18.010  Purpose.
17.18.020  Usespermitted outright.
17.18.030 Conditional uses
permitted.
17.18.040  Standards.
17.18.010  Purpose.

The purpose of the RAM zone is to
provide an area in which conventiona
resdential  uses, dternative low-cost
housing and manufactured dwellings can
be edtablished a moderate to higher
densities (eleven dwelling units per net
acre). In the RAM zone the regulations set
out in Sections 17.18.020 through
17.18.040 apply. (Ord. 90-10 § 1 (Appx. A
§ 11): Ord. 79-4 § 1 (3.060)(part))

17.18.020  Usespermitted outright.

In an RAM zone the following uses and
their accessory uses are permitted outright:

A. Single-family dwelling, including
modular housing;

B. Manufactured home meeting the
standards of section 17.68.020;

C. Two-family dwelling;

D. Public park or publicly owned
recreation area;

E. Utility lines necessary for public
service,

F. A manufactured dwelling or
recreational vehicle not exceeding three
hundred sguare feet in aea used
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temporarily during the construction period
of a permitted use for which a building
permit has been issued, but not to exceed
one yesr;

G. Home occupation Type I, which

satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.040;

H. Resdentiadl home and residential
facility;

I. Family day care center or adult day
care center;

J.  Accessory dwelling which satisfies
the requirements of Section 17.54.080.
(Ord. 97-6 § 12; Ord. 95-8 8 9; Ord. 94-5 8§
6; Ord. 92-11 § 30; Ord. 90-11A § 1(Appx.
A § 8); Ord. 90-10 § 1 (Appx. A § 12);
Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part); Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.060)(1))

17.18.030  Conditional uses
permitted.
In an RAM zone the following

conditional uses and their accessory uses
are permitted subject to the provisions of
Chapter 17.80:

A. A church or community meeting
hall;

B. Governmenta or muni cipal
structure including a utility substation or
other similar facility;

C. Public or private school or college;

D. Day care center;

E. Manufactured dwelling park;

F. Multifamily dwellings;

G. Home occupation Type II, which
satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.045. (Ord. 97-6 8§ 13; Ord. 92-11 §
31; Ord. 90-10 8 1 (Appx. A 88 13, 14);
Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part); Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.060)(2))
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17.18.040  Standards.

In an RAM zone, the following
standards shall apply except as they may
be modified through the design review
process pursuant to Chapter 17.44:

A. Lot Size. The minimum lot size for
a gngle-family dwelling, manufactured
dwelling, modular home and a duplex shall
be five thousand sguare feet. The density
of multifamily dwellings shal be five
thousand square feet for the first unit of the
multifamily dwelling, plus two thousand
five hundred square feet for each additional
unit.

B. Lot Dimensions.

1. Lot Width. Lot width shall be at
least forty feet.

2. Lot Depth. Lot depth shal be at
least eighty feet.

3. Front Yard. A front yard shall be at
least fifteen feet.

4. Side Yard. A side yard shall be at
least five feet, except on a corner lot the
minimum side yard on the side street shall
be fifteen feet.

5. Rear Yard. A rear yard shall be a
least fifteen feet, except on a corner lot it
may be a minimum of five feet.

C. Lot Coverage. The lot coverage for
a permitted or conditiona use, other than a
multifamily dwelling, shall not exceed fifty
percent.

D. Floor Area Ratio. The floor area
ratio for a permitted or conditional use,
other than a multifamily dwelling, shall not
exceed .6.

E. Building Height. Maximum height
of a structure shall be twenty-four feet,
measured as the vertical distance from the
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average elevation of existing grade to the
highest point of a roof surface of a flat
roof, to the top of a mansard roof or to the
mean height level between the eaves and
the ridge for a pitched roof. The ridge
height of a pitched roof shall not exceed

twenty-eight feet. Pitched roofs are
consdered those with a 512 pitch or
greater.

F. Manufactured Dwellings.
Manufactured dwellings shall be located in
accordance with the requirements of
Chapter 17.68.

G. Paking. As required by Section
17.78.020.

H. Signs. Asallowed by Chapter 17.56.

I. Design Review. All uses except
gngle-family  dwellings, manufactured
dwellings and modular housing and their
accessory  structures are subject to the
provisions of Chapter 17.44.

J. Geologic or Soils Engineering
Study. As required by Chapter 17.50. (Ord.
93-3 8§ 6; amended during 7/92
supplement; Ord. 92-11 88 32—43; Ord.
90-3 8 7; Ord. 90-10 8 1 (Appx. A 8§ 15);
Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part); Ord. 794 § 1
(3.060)(3))

Chapter 17.20

RESIDENTIAL MOTEL (RM) ZONE

Sections:
17.20.010  Purpose.
17.20.020  Usespermitted outright.
17.20.030  Conditional uses
permitted.
17.20.040  Standards.
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17.20.010  Purpose.

The purpose of the RM zone is to
provide an area for the establishment of
motels and hotels and to prevent the
utilization of motel property for non-motel
commercial  uses. Residential  uses,
including single-family, duplex and
multifamily dwellings a a maximum
density of fifteen dwelling units per acre
are aso permitted. In an RM zone the
regulations in Sections 17.20.020 through

17.20.040 apply. (Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.070)(part))
17.20.020  Usespermitted outright.

In an RM zone the following uses and
their accessory uses are permitted outright:

A. Single-family dwelling, modular
housing and manufactured home meeting
the standards of Section 17.68.020;

B. A two-family dwelling;

C. Multifamily dwelling;

D. Motd or other tourist
accommodation, including meeting rooms
which are not in excess of thirty-five
sguare feet per hotel or motel unit in size

E. Bed and breakfast consistent with
Chapter 17.74;

F. Public park or publicly owned
recreation area;

G. Utility lines necessary for public
service;

H. A manufactured dwelling or
recreational vehicle not exceeding three
hundred square feet in area used
temporarily during the construction period
of a permitted use for which a building
permit has been issued but not to exceed
one year,;
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I. Home occupation Type I, which

satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.040;

J. Residentid home or residentia
facility;

K. Family day care center or adult day
care center;

L. Accessory dwelling which satisfies
the requirements of Section 17.54.080.
(Ord. 97-6 § 14; Ord. 95-8 § 10; Ord. 94-5
§7;0rd. 90-11 A 8 1 (Appx. A §9); Ord.
90-10 8§ 1(Appx. A § 16); Ord. 89-3 81
(part); Ord. 79-4 8 1 (3.070)(1))

17.20.030  Conditional uses
permitted.

In an RM zone the following conditional
uses and their accessory uses are permitted
subject to the provisions of Chapter 17.80:

A. Church or community meeting hal;

B. Governmental or municipal
structure, including a utility substation or
other smilar facility;

C. Public or private school or college;

D. Art gdlery or studio;

E. Gift shop which is an integra part
of the operation of the tourist
accommodation, provided, however, that
these operations are subordinate to the
tourist accommodation and remain under
the same ownership, that the use be located
on the same contiguously owned property
and that it will not exceed two hundred
square feet in areg;

F. Restaurant which is an integral part
of the operation of the tourist
accommodation; provided, however, that
these operations are subordinate to the
tourist accommodation operation and
remain under the same ownership;
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G. Meeting rooms which are in excess
of thirty-five sguare feet per tourist
accommodation unit in size. Parking
requirements of Section 17.78.020 apply to
that portion of the meeting room that isin
excess of the alowed thirty-five square
feet per unit;

H. Structural shoreline stabilization:
riprap, bulkhead and seawall consistent
with Section 17.80.230;

1. Day care center;

J. Home occupation Type II, which
satisfies the requirements of Section
17.54.045. (Ord. 97-6 § 15; Ord. 94-27 § 1,
Ord. 90-10 8 1 (Appx. A § 17); Ord. 89-3 8§
1 (part); Ord. 79-4 § 1 (3.070)(2))

17.20.040 Standards.

In an RM zone, the following standards
shall apply except as they may be modified
through the design review process pursuant
to Chapter 17.44:

A. Lot Size. The minimum lot size for
a dngle-family dwelling shal be five
thousand square feet. Single-family
dwellings may be permitted on lots of less
than five thousand sguare feet, but not
smaller than four thousand sguare feet
where the lot was created prior to the date
of Ordinance 79-4A, and where tota lot
coverage does not exceed forty percent.
The minimum lot size for a two-family
dwelling shall be five thousand square feet.
The density of multifamily dwellings shall
be five thousand square feet for the first
unit of the multifamily dwelling plus two
thousand five hundred square feet for each
additional unit. The maximum density of
motels shall be one unit per one thousand
square feet of site area. The density of a

223

17.20.040

project that includes motel units and
dwelling units, other than a manager’s unit,
shall be cumulative. Example: a three unit
motel in conjunction with a three-unit
multifamily dwelling requires ten thousand
square feet for the multifamily dwelling
and three thousand square feet for the
motel units.

B. Lot Dimensions.

1. Lot Width. Lot width shal be at
least forty feet.

2. Lot Depth. Lot depth shal be at
least eighty feet.

3. Front Yard. A front yard shal be at
least fifteen feet.

4. Side Yard. A side yard shall be at
least five feet, except on a corner lot the
minimum side yard on the street side shall
be fifteen feet.

5. Rear Yard. A rear yard shal be at
least fifteen feet, except on a corner lot it
may be a minimum of five feet.

6. Moted Yard Requirements. Yard
requirements shall not apply to motels or
hotels, except as to yards abutting the
ocean shore and clear vison area
requirements.

7. Yard Abutting the Ocean Shore. For
lots abutting the ocean shore any yard
abutting the ocean shore shal conform to
the requirements of Section
17.42.050(A)(6), Oceanfront setback.

C. Lot Coverage. The lot coverage for
a single-family dwelling, modular home or
duplex shall not exceed fifty percent.

D. Floor Area Ratio. The floor area
ratio for a sngle-family dwelling, modular
home or duplex shall not exceed .6.

E. Building Height. Maximum height
of a dructure is twenty-eight feet,
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measured as the vertical distance from the
average elevation of exiting grade to the
highest point of a roof surface of a flat
roof, to the top of a mansard roof or to the
mean height level between the eaves and
the ridge for a pitched roof. The ridge
height of a pitched roof shal not exceed
thirty-two feet. Pitched roofs are
considered those with a 512 pitch or
greater.

F. Signs. Asalowed by Chapter 17.56.

G. Paking. As required by Section
17.78.020.

H. Design Review. All uses except
sngle-family dwellings and their accessory
structures are subject to the provisions of
Chapter 17.44.

I. Geologic or Soils Engineering
Study. Asrequired by Chapter 17.50.

J.  Outdoor Merchandising. As alowed
by Section 17.90.150. (Ord. 94-08 § 8;
Ord. 93-3 8 7; Ord. 92-11 8§ 35—37; Ord.
90-3 § 8; Ord. 89-3 § 1(part); Ord. 79-48 1
(3.070)(3))

Chapter 17.22
LIMITED COMMERCIAL (C1) ZONE

Sections:
17.22.010 Purpose.
17.22.020  Usespermitted outright.
17.22.030 Conditional uses
permitted.
17.22.040  Prohibited uses.
17.22.050 Standards.

17.22.010  Purpose.
The purpose of the limited commercial
zone is to provide an areain which primary

17.22.010

retail uses may locate in the business areas
of the city. Uses which do not require
prime locations or which generate less
traffic are generally to be located in the
genera commercia zone. In a C1 zone, the
regulations set out in Sections 17.22.020
through 17.22.050 apply. (Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.080)(part))

17.22.020  Usespermitted outright.

In a C 1 zone the following uses and
their accessory uses are permitted outright:

A. Retall trade establishment, such asa
food store, drug store, gift shop, variety or
appliance store;

B. Repair and maintenance service of
the type of goods to be found in the above
permitted retail trade establishment,
provided such service is performed within
an enclosed building;

C. Artsand crafts galery and studio;

D. Business or professional office;

E. Garden store;

F. Financid ingtitution;

G. Eating and drinking establishment,
except those prohibited by Section
17.22.040;

H. Persona business service, including,
but not limited to barber shop, tailoring,
printing, laundry and dry cleaning, or other
service establishment;

I. Theater, but not including a drive-
in;

J. Wholesale business in conjunction
with a retail trade establishment on the
same premises,

K. A resdentiad use in conjunction
with a permitted use where the residential
use does not exceed fifty percent of the
building’ s floor area;
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L. Publicly owned park or recrestion
area; M. Utility lines necessary for public
service,

N. A  manufactured dwelling or
recreational vehicle not exceeding three
hundred square feet in aea used
temporarily during the construction period
of a permitted use for which a building
permit has been issued, but not to exceed
one year;

O. Family day care center, day care
center or adult day care center;

P. Accessory dwelling which satisfies
the requirements of Section 17.54.080.
(Ord. 95-8 § 11; Ord. 94-06 § 1; Ord. 90-
11A § 1 (Appx. A § 10); Ord. 89-3 § 1
(part); Ord. 79-4 § 1 (3.080)(1))

17.22.030 Conditional uses
permitted.

In a C1 zone the following conditional
uses and their accessory uses are permitted
subject to the provisions of Chapter 17.80:

A. Cabinet, sheet meta, plumbing,
carpenter or similar craft or trade shop;

B. Gasoline service station;

C. Government structure or use other
than a park, including public parking;

D. Building materias supply saes;

E. Plant nursery;

F.  Church or community meeting hall;

G. Custom manufacturing of goods for
retail sale on the premises;

H. Structural shoreline stabilization:
riprap, bulkhead or seawall consistent with
Section 17.80.230;

I. Sngle-family dwelling, modular
housing and manufactured home meeting
the standards of Section 17.68.020;

J. A two-family dwelling;

225

17.22.030

K. Multifamily dwelling;

L. Residential home or
facility;

M. Limited manufacturing. (Ord. 98-17
8 2; Ord. 97-13 § 2; Ord. 94-5 § 8, Ord.
92-12 § 2; Ord. 92-11 § 38; Ord. 90-10 §
1(Appx. A § 18); Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part); Ord.
85-3 8§ 4: Ord. 79-4 8§ 1 (3.080)(2))

residential

17.22.040  Prohibited uses.
In a C1 zone the following uses are
prohibited:

A. Amusement arcade;

B. Drive-in restaurant, formula food
restaurant, or mobile food vending wagon;

C. Other drive-infacilitiessuch asacar
wash;

D. Private parking lot. (Ord. 97-13 § 3;
Ord. 94-06 § 2: Ord. 88-12 § 2: Ord. 79-4
§ 1 (3.080)(29))

17.22.050 Standards.

In a C1 zone, the following standards
shall apply except as they may be modified
through the design review process pursuant
to Chapter 17.44:

A. Lot Size. None, except that the
density of multifamily dwellings shal be
five thousand square feet for the first unit
of the multifamily dwelling plus two
thousand five hundred square feet for each
additiond unit.

B. Lot Dimension.

1. Lot Width and Depth. None.

2. Yards. None, except where a lot is
adjacent to an R1, R2, R3, or MP zone, the
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same yard as in the abutting residential
zone shadl apply.

3. Yard Abutting the Ocean Shore. For
all lots abutting the ocean shore any yard
abutting the aean shore shall conform to
the requirements of Section 17.42.050(A)
(6), Oceanfront setback.

C. Building Height. Maximum height
of a structure is twenty-four feet, measured
as the vertical distance from the average
elevation of existing grade to the highest
point of aroof surface of aflat roof, to the
top of a mansard roof or to the mean height
level between the eaves and the ridge for a
pitched roof. The ridge height of a pitched
roof shall not exceed twenty-eight feet.
Pitched roofs are considered those with a
5-12 pitch or gresater.

D. Signs. Asdlowed by Chapter 17.56.

E. Paking. As required by Section
17.78.020. The required off-street parking
spaces can be provided anywhere within
the downtown commercial district, as
identified in Figure 1 (at the end of this
chapter).

F. Desgn Review. Design review
requirements of Chapter 17.44 shal be
met.

G. Geologic or Soils Engineering
Study. Asrequired by Chapter 17.50.

H. Outdoor Merchandising. As allowed
by Section 17.90.150.

I. A minimum landscaping border of
three feet shall be provided between the
sidewak and the frontage of all buildings
facing the street. The planning commission
may grant exceptions to this standard for
doors and entries to buildings or where a
combination of seating and landscaping is
provided. Such landscaping may be part of
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the required landscaping specified in
Section 17.44.120.

J. Floor Area Ratio. The floor area
ratio for buildings located in the downtown
commercid district, as identified in Figure
1 (at the end of this chapter) shal not
exceed .7, except that buildings existing as
of June 1, 1995, which exceed afloor area
raio of .7, may be replaced with a
building(s) with a floor area ratio
equivaent to that which existed on June 1,
1995,

K. Vehicular Access. Inthe downtown
commercid digtrict, as identified in Figure
1 (at the end of this chapter), no new
vehicular access onto Hemlock Street shall
be permitted. Vehicular access which
existed as of July 6, 1995 may continue to
be utilized, including modifications
thereto. (Ord. 04-11 88 1—4; Ord. 95-7 §
1; Ord. 93-24 § 1; Ord. 92-11 88 39, 40;
Ord. 90-3 § 9; Ord. 89-3 § 1 (part); Ord.
87-16 § 1: Ord. 87-13 88 1, 2; Ord. 79-4 8§
1 (3.080)(3))

(Cannon Beach Supp. No. 7, 4-05)
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Chapter 17.24

GENERAL COMMERCIAL (C2)

ZONE
Sections:
17.24.010  Purpose.
17.24.020  Usespermitted outright.
17.24.030 Conditional uses
permitted.
17.24.040  Prohibited uses.
17.24.050 Standards.
17.24.010 Purpose.

The purpose of the genera commercial
C2 zone is to provide an area for more
intensive types of commercial uses, other
than retail establishments, which may be
incompatible with the uses in the limited
commercia zone. In a C2 zone the
regulations set out in Sections 17.24.020
through 17.24.050 apply. (Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.090) (part))

17.24.020  Usespermitted outright.
In a C2 zone the following uses and
their accessory uses are permitted outright:
A. Building materials supply sales;
B. Plant nurseries,

C. Government buildings and
mai ntenance shops,

D. Warehouses or storage
establishments;

E. Boat building, cabinet or carpentry
shops, contractor’s shops, machine shops,
vehicle repair or storage;

F. A manufactured dwelling or
recreational vehicle not exceeding three
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hundred square feet in aea used
temporarily during the construction period
of a permitted use for which a building
permit has been issued but not to exceed
one yesr;

G. Business office or professiona
office, up to ten percent of the area of a
mixed use development. (Ord. 99-2 § 1;
Ord. 90-11A 8 (Appx. A §11); Ord. 79-4 §
1 (3.090)(1))

Conditional uses
permitted.

In a C2 zone the following conditional
uses and their accessory uses are permitted
subject to the provisions of Chapter 17.80:

A. Anima hospitals or kennels,

B. Enclosed recreation uses,

C. Utility substations;

D. Limited manufacturing. (Ord. 98-17
§ 3; Ord. 79-4 § 1 (3.090)(2))

17.24.030

17.24.040  Prohibited uses.

In a C2 zone the following uses are
prohibited:

A. Retal uses that are oriented to or
dependent upon highway traffic for
business including, but not limited to, gas
dations, drive-in restaurants and similar
uses,

B. Amusement arcade. (Ord. 88-12 § 3:
Ord. 79-4 8 1 (3.090)(3))

17.24.050 Standards.

In a C2 zone, the following standards
shall apply except as they may be modified
through the design review process pursuant
to Chapter 17.44:

A. Lot Size. None.

B. Lot Dimensions.
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1. Lot Width and Depth. None;

2. Yards. None, except where adjacent
to another zone, a minimum yard of
twenty-five feet shall be provided;, and
where adjacent to a public right-of-way, a
minimum yard of ten feet shal be
provided.

C. Building Height. Maximum height
of a structure is twenty-eight feet,
measured as the vertical distance from the
average elevation of existing grade to the
highest point of a roof surface of a flat
roof, to the top of a mansard roof or to the
mean height level between the eaves and
the ridge for a pitched roof. The ridge
height of a pitched roof shal not exceed
thirty-six feet. Pitched roofs are considered
those with a 5-12 pitch or gresater.

D. Traffic. Traffic shall not be diverted
directly onto the Highway 101 interchange.

E. Signs. Asallowed by Chapter 17.56.

F. Paking. As required by Section
17.78.020.

G. Design Review. Design review
requirements of Chapter 17.44 shal be
met.

H. Geologic or Soils Engineering
Study. As required by Chapter 17.50. (Ord.
92-11 88 41, 42; Ord. 90-3 § 10; Ord. 79-4
81 (3.090)(4))

Chapter 17.26

MANUFACTURED DWELLING AND
RECREATIONAL VEHICLE PARK
(MP) ZONE

Sections:

17.26.010  Purpose.
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17.26.020  Usespermitted outright.
17.26.030 Conditional uses
permitted.
17.26.040 Standards.
17.26.010  Purpose.

The purpose of the MP zone is to
provide for lower cost housing in the form
of manufactured dwellings in
manufactured dwelling parks and on
individual lots, recreational vehicle parks,
accessory uses and campgrounds. (Ord. 90-
10 8§ 1(Appx. A § 20): Ord. 79-4 § 1
(3.100)(part))

17.26.020  Usespermitted outright.

The following uses and their accessory
uses are permitted outright in an MP zone:

A. Placement of recreational vehicles
in an approved recreationa vehicle park;

B. Placement of manufactured
dwellings in an approved manufactured
dwelling park;

C. Tent camping
campground;

D. Public pak or publicly owned
recreation areg;

E. Utility lines necessary for public
service,

F. A manufactured dwelling or
recreational vehicle not exceeding three
hundred square feet in area used
temporarily during the construction period
of a permitted use for which a building
permit has been issued, but not to exceed
one year. (Ord. 90-11A 8§ 1 (Appx. A 8
12); Ord. 90-10 § 1 (Appx. A § 21); Ord.
79-4 81 (3.100)(2))

in an approved
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17.26.030  Conditional uses
permitted.

In an MP zone the following uses and
their accessory uses are permitted subject
to the provisions of Chapter 17.80:

A. Recreational vehicle park;

B. Campgrounds,

C. Manufactured dwelling parks;

D. Structural shoreline stabilization:
riprap, bulkhead or seawall consistent with
Section 17.80.230;

E. Manufactured dwelling on an
individua lot. (Ord. 90-10 8 1 (Appx. A §
22); Ord. 79-4 § 1 (3.100)(2))

17.26.040  Standards.

In an MP zone, the following standards
shall apply except as they may be modified
through the design review process pursuant
to Chapter 17.44:

A. Lot Size. A manufactured dwelling
on an individud lot shal have a minimum
lot size of five thousand square feet. A
manufactured dwelling placed in a
manufactured dwelling park shal have a
lot size in conformance with Section
17.80.180. Recreational vehicles placed in
a recreational vehicle park shal have a lot
size in conformance with Chapter
17.80.210.

B. Lot Dimensions.

1. Manufactured dwellings on an
individua lot shal have a minimum lot
width o forty feet and a minimum lot depth
of eighty feet. The front yard shall be at
least fifteen feet. The side yard shall be at
least five feet, except on a corner lot the
minimum side yard on the street side shall
be fifteen feet. The rear yard shall be at
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least fifteen feet, except on a corner lot it
may be a minimum of five feet.

2. Manufactured dwellings placed in a
manufactured dwelling park shall meet the
lot dimenson standards of Section
17.80.180.

3. Recreation vehicles placed in a
recreation park shal meet the lot
dimension standards of Chapter 17.80.2 10.

C. Lot Coverage and Hoor Area Ratio.
The lot coverage for a manufactured
dwelling on an individua lot shall not
exceed fifty percent. The floor area ratio
for a manufactured dwelling on an
individua lot shall not exceed .6.

D. Building Height. Maximum height
of astructure is twenty-four feet, measured
as the vertical distance from the average
elevation of existing grade to the highest
point of aroof surface of aflat roof, to the
top of amansard roof or to the mean height
level between the eaves and the ridge for a
pitched roof. The ridge height of a pitched
roof shal not exceed twenty-eight feet.
Pitched roofs are considered those with a
5-12 pitch or greater.

E. Manufactured Dwellings.
Manufactured dwellings shall be located in
accordance with the requirements of
Chapter 17.68.

F. Signs. Asalowed by Chapter 17.56.

G. Paking. As required by Section
17.78.020.

H. Design Review. All uses except
manufactured dwellings and recreationd
vehicles and their accessory structures are
subject to design review requirements ¢
Chapter 17.44.

I. Geologic or Soils Engineering
Study. Asrequired by Chapter 17.50. (Ord.
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93-3 8§ 8; Ord. 92-11 § 43; Ord. 90-3 8§ 11,
Ord. 90-10 8 1 (Appx. A § 23); Ord. 79-4 8
1 (3.100)(3))

Chapter 17.28

OPEN SPACE/RECREATION (OSR)

ZONE
Sections:
17